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AGENDA

Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals
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November 27, 2017
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1.

Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on October 23, 2017.

PUBLC HEARING

2.

Petition No. A-659-17, Richard E. Carne, Owner, requests the following: Variance to Sec. 110-
79. Accessory structures and uses. (c) (1) (c) to allow the construction of a detached garage with a
footprint of 3,600 square feet on a lot with less than two (2) acres of contiguous area. The subject
property is located in Land Lot 167 of the 4™ District and fronts on Stable Creek Road.

Petition No. A-670-17, Alison Equities, Owner, requests the following: (1) A continuance of a
legal nonconforming use of the property under Section 110-170. (k) Continuance of a legal
nonconforming use, to re-establish the legal non-conforming use of the property. (2) A change of
the legal nonconforming use of a structure under Section 110-170. (i) Request for change of the
legal nonconforming use of a structure, to establish a metal fabrication shop. The subject property
is located in Land Lot 198 of the 5" District and fronts on Longview Road.

Petition No. A-671-17, Jeff and Deborah Kilgore, Owners, request the following: Variance to
Section 110-127. EST. (g) (6) to reduce side yard setback from 25 feet to 13 feet to maintain an
existing accessory structure (well house). The subject property is located in Land Lot(s) 140 &
141 of the 4™ District and fronts on Lace Court.

Petition No. A-672-17, cannot be heard this month due to the signage being incorrectly placed and
the public notice requirement could not be met.

Petition No. A-673-17, Carlino Construction, Owners, request the following: Variance to Section
110-125. A-R. (d) (6) to reduce side yard setback from 50 feet to 39 feet to allow the construction
of an accessory structure. The subject property is located in Land Lot 223 of the 4™ District and
fronts on Bernhard Road.

Petition No. A-674-17, Ronald & Loren Reid, Owners, request the following: Variance to Section
110-137 R-40 (d) (5) to reduce rear yard setback from 30 feet to 15 feet to allow the construction
of a swimming pool. The subject property is located in Land Lot 159 of the 4™ District and fronts
on Burkwood Court.

Petition No. A-675-17, Thomas & Melanie Lewis, Owners, request the following: (1) Variance to
Section 110-125 A-R (d) (4) (a) (2) to reduce front yard setback from 100 feet to 45 feet to allow
the construction of an addition (with a length of up to 60 feet) to an existing home. (2) Variance to
Section 110- 79. - Accessory structures and uses (d) to allow an existing accessory structure to
remain located in the front yard. (3) Variance to Section 110-125 A-R (d) (4) (a) (2) to reduce the



front yard setback from 100 feet to five (5) feet to allow an existing accessory to remain. The
subject property is located in Land Lot 221 of the 4™ District and fronts on Stolen Hours Lane.



PETITION NO. A-659-17
Richard E. Carne
170 Stable Creek Road
Fayetteville, GA 30215

Public Hearing Date June 26, 2017

The subject property is located at 170 Stable Creek Road and is 5.74 acres in size. The applicant is
requesting a Variance as follows:

Variance to Sec. 110-79. Accessory structures and uses. (c) (1) (c) to allow the construction

of a detached garage with a footprint of 3,600 square feet on a lot with less than two (2)
acres of contiguous area.

Sec. 110-79. Accessory structures and uses. (¢) (1) (¢):

One accessory structure, per individual lot with a minimum of five acres and a minimum
contiguous area of two acres clear of zoning setbacks, watershed protection buffers and
setbacks, jurisdictional wetlands, 100-year floodplain area, and easements of any kind,
footprint not to exceed 3,600 square feet. This accessory structure may include up to 700
square feet of heated and finished floor area to be utilized as a guesthouse. An accessory
structure combined with a guesthouse, under this option, shall be deemed as one accessory
structure. Under this option, an accessory structure shall be located only to the rear of the
principal structure.

History: The Final Plat of Bay Chappelle Farms (Phase One) was approved by the County in 1989
and recorded on October 3, 1989 in Book 20 Page 193. The subject property was platted as a 5.09
acre lot. The Revise Final Plat of Bay Chappelle Farms (Phase One) was approved by the County
in 1992 and recorded on August 24, 1992. The subject property was platted as a 5.74 acre lot. In
1996 a variance (A-416-17) was approved for a reduction in the side yard setback (20 feet to seven
(7) feet for an existing house and a reduction in the watershed setback (50 feet to 30 feet) for the
placement of a driveway.

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states thatin order to grant a
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions

below exist. Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a
detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.
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The subject property consists of a total of some 5. 745 acres, but is traversed on the rear portion of
the property by a creek which meanders from the north-western (or center right) front of the rear
portion of the property (as viewed from the street), then laterally to the east (left), and then at a slight
south-easterly angle back to the extreme southeast corner of the property. From the rear southeast
corner to the opposing rear southwest corner measures some three hundred (300) feet across, thus
rendering the proposed intended site for this auxiliary or "accessory structure" to be in excess of
roughly two-hundred (200) feet from the approximate area/point where the creek exits this property
on the opposite rear corner. However, given the accompanying setbacks from the creek bed, those
setbacks impinge upon the requirement imposed under Sec. 100-79 to have a minimum of two (2)
contiguous acres clear of any zoning setbacks, watershed protection buffers ... or 100-year floodplain
area, despite the fact that the proposed site is at a substantially higher topographical elevation, and
those surrounding lands not affected by these constraints are just short of the required two (2) acre
minimum. These conditions thereby warrant the review and hopeful approval of this variance request
by the Zoning Board of Appeals.

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions
below exist. Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a
detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

Notwithstanding that the primary subject property consist of a total of some 5.745 acres, the review
and approval of a variance to those provisions cited in Section 110-242(b) are nonetheless required
because there is not a "minimum contiguous area of two acres clear of ... watershed protection
buffers and setbacks ... [or] 100-year floodplain area" that separates a creek on the subject property,
from a proposed building site for an anticipated "accessory structure".

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

Given the current restrictions affecting the subject property, and without an approved variance, the
property owner/ applicant will be unable to construct an appropriately sized garage to house several
antique and classic automobiles and related grounds maintenance equipment. Although there is in
excess of well over 1.5 acres of unrestricted grounds surrounding the proposed building site as
defined by Section 110-242, there is something just short of the required two-acre minimum
contemplated by this section, thereby necessitating formal approval of this request in order to
accommodate the construction of a facility sufficient in size to house these vehicles and equipment.

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

Because of the existence of the creek running along the opposite side of the subject property, and
those corresponding setbacks and buffers required in such instances under current cited Code
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Sections, formal approval of a variance request is required. This request is therefore unique, since the
absence of this waterway would otherwise render moot any need to petition for this variance.

4, Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

The intended building site for the proposed structure is targeted to be constructed at a minimum of
three hundred (300) feet from the road on the southwestern corner of the subject property, The
proposed design is not only in keeping with the primary residence situated on this land tract, but is
likewise aesthetically pleasing and in keeping with other area residences. Construction of these
premises would therefore not cause any substantial detriment to the public good or otherwise impair
the purposes and intent of the noted regulations. Similarly, approval of the requested variance would
not constitute any improper land use, building, or structure as contemplated by these referenced Code
Sections.

5: A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed; and,

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the Applicant of those rights that others in
the same zoning district have, since most other potential Applicants would not otherwise be
constrained because they typically would not have a creek or waterway running through their
property.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objections to variance,

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: Floodplain is on the property. Structure must be 3
feet above the base flood elevation as defined in the 2013 Fay County Flood Study. If structure
built in floodplain, all Floodplain Management Regulation requirements must be adhered to.

FIRE MARSHAL: The bureau of fire prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall
outside the scope of ISO requirements.

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: No Public Works/Engineering issues.

WATER SYSTEM: No conflict.

3 A-659-17



VARIANCE APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
PROPERTY OWNERS: QJLHP«FLD E. CprnE_

MAILING ADDRESS: \'F> Srmpie ¢ zeerd Roars, VRVEQWAIILLE\’GA--aU?‘ig

PHONE: 7/ 7C-7|5~— &g E-MAIL: d Wy avree %—_(__jma.\ " OO ey
AGENT FOR OWNERS: _ 1\)’/,0;

MAILING ADDRESS:

PHONE: E-MAIL:

PROPERTY LOCATION: LAND LOT \&"7 LAND DISTRICT 43 PARCEL 43402017

TOTAL NUMBER OF ACRES OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 5, 7445

ZONING DISTRICT: £-72.

ZONING OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES: E-— o] 3 A’ -K

PRESENT USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: /'RC'&-\ Ao |

PROPOSED USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: “Resiclentin |

(THIS AREA TO BE COMPLETED BY STAFF).  PETITION NUMBER: A—{;Sd)« 3

[ ] Application Insufficient due 1o Jack of:

by Saff: Date;

[ V] Application and all required supporting documentation is Sufficient and Complete

by Staff: v/@ .L Date: LB;//‘}I/QD/Z}

DATE OF ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS HEARING: _Jyum 26, 2D]F

: o
Received from (R(}m k{,( I; C&ﬂ’r\{ a check in the amount of § l')S -

for application filing fee, and § 0= for deposit on frame for public hearing sign(s).

Date Paid: 5/[6’/20 /3 Receipt Number:




PROPERTY OWNER CONSENT AND AGENT AUTHORIZATION FORM
(Applications require authorization by ALL property owners of subject property).
Name(s) of All Property Owners of Record found on the Jatest recorded deed for the subject property:

— T S
\‘2\&\—\4:\52{:) = . CP\RHE—

Please Print Names

Property Tax ldentification Number(s) of Subject Property:  ©4 - ZHALO2~- G177

(1 am) (we are) the sole owner(s) of the above-referenced property.

Subject propeny is located in Land Lot(s)
of the

_ District, and (if applicable to more than one land district) Land Lot(s) of the
District, and said property consists of a total of

recorded plal for the subject property is atiached herewith),

acres (legal description corresponding (0 most recent

(I) (We) hereby delegale authority te

to act as (my) (our) Agent in this
request. As Agent, they have the authority to agree to any and al) condilions of approval which may be imposed by the
Board

(I} (We) centify that all of the information filed with this application including written statements or showings made in
any paper o1 plans submitted herewith are truc and correct to the best of (my) (our) knowledge and belief. Further, (1)
(We) undersiand thal this application, attachments and fees become part of the official records of the Fayetic County
Zoning Departiment and may not be refundable. (1) (We) understand that any knowingly false information given herein
by mevus will resull in the denial, revocation or administrative withdrawal of the application or permit. (1) (We) further
acknowledge that additional information may be required by Fayette County in order to process this application.

(czp.\‘-- et B s

“~Signaiure of Property Owner ] Yighature of Notary Public

Ky /7

Address ‘ Dale

Signature of Property Owner 2 Signature of Notary Public

Address _ Dale

Signature of Authorized Agent Signature of Notary Public

Address Date

Wy,

Vg CRO W,’l’:f
Rt AL

\\k.d; AVNESION q‘;;o %

-
)
S
fea .



VARIANCE INFORMATION

Complete the chart below with the information pertaining 1o each request. If additional space 1s needed, please
provide the information on a separate sheet of paper.

Ordinance/Section Requirement Proposed Variance Amount
N
16 -7% ey Uiy 4.4 3 VB s, ,{-\1 5}&&9 /)51 "PLf" l:{".(;- Bk ‘}D“f"‘

VARJANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. 1f additional space is necded, please altach a separale
sheet of paper.




JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

The Tayetie County Zoning Ordinance, Section 110-242 (b) siates that in order lo grant a variance, the Zoning
Board of Appeals shall and mus! find that all five (5) conditions below exist. Please read each standard below and
then address each standard with a detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as TIECESSaTY,

1.

()

There are extracrdinary and exceptional conditions pertaining (o the particular piece of property
m question because of its size, shape or topography.

The application of these regulations o this particular piece of property would create a practical
difficulty or unnecessary hardship.

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved.




Relief, 1 granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the

purposes and mtent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a
use of land, building, or structure that is prohibited herein.

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in
the same zoning district are allowed.




Justification of Request
1.

The subject property consist of a total of some 5.745 acres, but is traversed on the rear
portion of the property by a creek which meanders from the north-western (or center right)
front of the rear portion of the property (as viewed from the street), then laterally to the east
(left), and then at a slight south-easterly angle back to the extreme southeast corner of the
property. From the rear southeast corner to the opposing rear southwest corner measures some
three hundred (300) feet across, thus rendering the proposed intended site for this auxiliary or
“accessory structure” to be in excess of roughly two-hundred (200) feet from the approximate
area/point where the creek exits this property on the opposite rear corner. However, given the
accompanying setbacks from the creek bed, those setbacks impinge upon the requirement
imposed under Sec. 100-79 to have a minimum of two (2) contiguous acres clear of any zoning
setbacks, watershed protection buffers ... or 100-year floodplain area, despite the fact that the
proposed site is at a substantially higher topographical elevation, and those surrounding lands
not affected by these constraints are just short of the required two (2) acre minimum. These

conditions thereby warrant the review and hopeful approval of this variance request by the
Zoning Board of Appeals.

Notwithstanding that the primary subject property consist of a total of some 5.745 acres,
the review and approval of a variance to those provisions cited in Section 110-242(b) are
nonetheless required because there is not a “minimum contiguous area of two acres clear of ...
watershed protection buffers and setbacks ... [or] 100-year floodplain area” that separates a

creek on the subject property, from a proposed building site for an anticipated “accessory
structure”.

2.

Given the current restrictions affecting the subject property, and without an approved
variance, the property owner/applicant will be unable to construct an appropriately sized garage
to house several antique and classic automobiles and related grounds maintenance equipment.
Although there is in excess of well over 1.5 acres of unrestricted grounds surrounding the
proposed building site as defined by Section 110-242, there is something just short of the
required two-acre minimum contemplated by this section, thereby necessitating formal

approval of this request in order to accommodate the construction of a facility sufficient in size
to house these vehicles and equipment.

3.

Because of the existence of the creek running along the opposite side of the subject
property, and those corresponding setbacks and buffers required in such instances under
current cited Code Sections, formal approval of a variance request is required. This request is

therefore unique, since the absence of this waterway would otherwise render moot any need to
petition for this variance.



4.

The intended building site for the proposed structure is targeted to be constructed at a
minimum of three hundred (300) feet from the road on the southwestern corner of the subject
property. The proposed design is not only in keeping with the primary residence situated on
this land tract, but is likewise aesthetically pleasing and in keeping with other area residences.
Construction of these premises would therefore not cause any substantial detriment to the
public good or otherwise impair the purposes and intent of the noted regulations. Similarly,
approval of the requested variance would not constitute any improper land use, building, or
structure as contemplated by these referenced Code Sections.

5.

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the Applicant of those rights that
others in the same zoning district have, since most other potential Applicants would not

otherwise be constrained because they typically would not have a creek or waterway running
through their property.
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PETITION NO. A-670-17
Alison Equities
105 Longview Road
Fayetteville, GA 30214

Public Hearing Date November 27, 2017

The subject property is located at 105 Longview Road, Fayetteville, GA 30214 and is zoned R-20.
The applicant is requesting the following:

I. The applicant requests a continuance of a legal nonconforming use of the property under
Section 110-170. (k) Continuance of a legal nonconforming use to re-establish the legal non-
conforming use of the property

Section 110-170 Nonconformance. (k), Continuance of a legal nonconforming use. The zoning
board of appeals may allow a legal nonconforming use to be re-established after discontinuance
for six consecutive months where it is deemed by the zoning board of appeals that:

(1)  The design, construction, and character of the land, building, or structure is not
suitable for uses permitted in the zoning district in which the legal nonconforming
use is situated;

(2)  Undue hardship to the property owner would result in not allowing the
continuance of a legal nonconforming use;

(3)  Adjacent property would not be unduly damaged by such continuance; and
4) The use is to be identical to the prior legal nonconforming use.
and

2 The applicant requests a change of the legal nonconforming use of a structure under Section
110-170. (i) Request for change of the legal nonconforming use of a structure to establish a metal
fabrication shop.

Section 110-170 Nonconformance. (i), Request for change of the legal nonconforming use
of a structure. The zoning board of appeals may authorize, upon appeal in specific cases, a
change in the legal nonconforming use of a structure in accordance with the provisions
herein.

The applicant is proposing a metal fabrication shop.

History: The subject property is .26 acres and is zoned R-20. This zoning was put in place on
November 13, 1980 when the Board of Commissioners blanket zoned the entire County with the
establishment of a new zoning ordinance. However, there has been confusion of the zoning of the
subject property in the past (see attached Memo from Pete Frisina to County Manager, Jack Krakeel
dated May 19,2011.) However, at the previous public hearing for this property a local resident that
lives on Longview Road stated that this property was originally a hydraulic shop which contradicts
some of the findings in the aforementioned Memo.

1 A-670-17



On February 22, 2016 the ZBA denied a request (A-629-16) for a continuance of a legal
nonconforming use under Section 110-170. (k). The applicant was proposing the continuance of a
facility for auto repair and storage prior to going to auction.

The applicant provides the following information:

(1) The design, construction, and character of the land, building, or structure is not
suitable for uses permitted in the zoning district in which the legal nonconforming use is
situated;

The property is zoned residential, however the structure located on the property is a cement
open block building with one room suitable as an office, a bathroom and an open garage type
area. [t has been utilized for various businesses since 1975 and is not suited as a residential

property

2) Undue hardship to the property owner would result in not allowing the
continuance of a legal nonconforming use;

Undue hardship to the property owner would result in not granting a change of non-
conforming use of the property. The property is only viable in its current condition if a
property owner cannot operate a business at this location.

3) Adjacent property would not be unduly damaged by such continuance; and

Adjacent property would not be unduly damaged by the operation of a business at this
property. The type of business proposed (metal fabrication shop) would operate only
during normal business hours with no more than 3 persons. Also, this business would not
create a large amount of vehicles or traffic at the location.

4) The use is to be identical to the prior legal nonconforming use.

The use is not to be identical to the prior legal non-conforming use. We are requesting a
change of non-conforming use of the property for a metal fabrication shop.

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed,
please attach a separate sheet of paper.

We are requesting that the property remain its grandfathers status because it is and
has always been a commercial building. Please see summary below:
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The specific type of business that will be operating at the property location is a metal
fabrication shop. (See attached letter also)

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below
exist. Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a detailed
response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

This piece of property is a cement open block warehouse which has always been used
as an auto repair and tire shop since 1975.

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and

The property cannot be a residential piece of property. It does not meet any residential
characteristics.

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and

No bedrooms, no full bathrooms, cement floors. My purchaser wants to use this as a metal
fabrication shop.

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

It would cause no detriment.

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed: and,

Yes it would because this has always been an auto shop.
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: Environmental Health Comments for Variance

(nonconforming use) at 105 Longview Road : This department has no objections to the proposed
variance to continue nonconforming use at this location. This department has partial historical
records of an existing septic system (dated 11/2/10). No reports of malfunction have been received
by this department since previous comments. This department has no objection to the continued use
of the original septic system provided it remains functioning in a sanitary manner, Any malfunction
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of the septic system will may result in this department requiring the system to be repaired or replaced
in compliance with current septic system regulations.

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: There were no comments.

FIRE MARSHAL: The bureau of fire prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall
outside the scope of ISO requirements.

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: A comment for the ZBA’s consideration is for the
owner/operator to keep vehicles and other operational activities associated with the property
outside the County and State right-of-way. Encroaching into the right-of-way is not something
that should be “grandfathered™.

WATER SYSTEM: No conflict.
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To: Jack Krakeel

From: Pete Frisina
Date May 19, 2011
Subject: Parcel 05-44-111 Longview Road and SR 314

The purpose of this memo is to respond to your request for zoning information on parcel 05-44-
117 at the intersection of Longview Road and SR 314. The subject property currently contains a
used car lot/repair on approximately .30 acres. The widening of SR 314 in the 1990’s took a
portion of the subject property. The subject property is zoned R-20 and is considered a legal
nonconforming lot containing a legal nonconforming structure which has and is housing legal
nonconforming uses as all were in place prior to the adoption of the Zoning Ordinance on
November 13, 1980. There are no records in the Planning and Zoning Department we can find
concerning the subject property. There is no building permit records for the property as all
records prior to 1982 were destroyed in the courthouse fire. I did find notations in the Tax
Assessor’s files indicating a list of uses including Garage, Service Garage, Comm. Shop, and
Plumbing with an establishment date of 1975. Since 1990, there have been a variety of non-
residential uses located on the subject property including auto repair, building contractors, a sign
company and an antique/junk shop.

I spoke to several past Fayette County officials which served in the 1970’s including Huie Bray
(Planning Commission), Charlie Phillips (BOC), Chip Conner (BOC) and Joe Bray (BOC). All
remember a tire/repair shop run by Carlton Holt, Sr. at this location. The property was however
owned by James Beckham. Joe Bray was the only one that could state that the building was
already being used in a non-residential manner when he ran for the Commission in 1975. Aerials
from the late 1970’s indicate the building and parking lot in place at that time (see attached).

There has been confusion that the property is actually zoned C-H (Commercial Highway). In my
review of the Official Zoning Map it appears that the zoning boundaries have not been accurately
depicted as far back as 1979 (see attached zoning maps). The actual northern boundary of the C-
H zoning does not reach as far north as depicted. The official zoning maps are depicted on hard
copy tax parcel maps where the parcels are hand drawn. It is sometimes difficult to establish the
true relationship to the location of something on the ground and the way it is hand drawn on
these maps. Another factor which may have led to this confusion is that a parcel owned by
Carlton Holt, which abuts the subject property to the south, was rezoned to C-H in 1979 for a
front end alignment shop (see attached Planning Commission and Board of Commissioners
minutes). It is possible that Holt’s property to the south was used in conjunction with the subject

property; however this property was taken with the widening of SR 314 and the realignment of
the intersection of Longview Road.

Given that the subject property is actually zoned R-20 instead of C-H, any changes in the use of
the subject property should have gone before the Zoning Board of Appeals for approval prior to
the establishment of the new use. Zoning Board of Appeals records do not indicate any
occurrence of public hearings for the subject property. Staff is still in the process of revising the



Zoning Ordinance and will recomimend amendments to the section which addresses the Zoning
of Appeals’ authority to place conditions on the approval of new uses. These conditions could
include such items as upgrades to the parking lot, landscaping, screening, level on intensity, etc,

The County has received several complaints concerning the subject property from residents
along Longview Road. One of the complaints has been the parking of vehicles along Longview
Road outside to the fenced area in the right-of-way. The Marshals have written citations for this
violation when they occur. Another recent violation involved the location of a trash dumpster
causing trash trucks to drive over the curb leaving large ruts. This dumpster has since been
moved. The County needs to stay attentive in regard to these violations when they occur. The
Marshals do respond to complaints when they are received.

I realize that some of the aforementioned zoning history is anecdotal. However, if you need any
additional information please let me know.
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‘ The Fayette County Planning Commission met Saturday, April 7, 1979
| at 9:00 a.m. in the courtroom of the Fayette County Courthouse with

| the following members present: Chairman Jack Thaxton, James Scholze,
james Davis, Travis Hardy, Glen Turner, Tom Harris and Virgil Smith,
chairman Thaxton presided.

1t was moved by Mr. Thaxton, seconded by Mr. Hardy and unanimously
| yoted to approve as received the minutes of the March Planning
 gommission meeting.

PPN, TR PO B, Y ots
P i ity

%ﬁmTITION #377 OF C.W. HOLT, SR., TO REZONE FROM A-R TO C-H: Mr. Holt
| presented a site plan on approximately 2/3 of an acre at the inter-

| section of Longview Road and Highway 314 in Land Lot 198 of the 5th
Land District. Mr. Holt proposed to build an auto alignment shop and
| presented a picture of the type of building he wished to build.

| There was no public opposition to this petition.

KA SRRk

{ PETITION #378 OF L.E. WIDNEY TO REZONE FROM R-40 TO DR-15: Mr. Joe
| Davis stated that he and Mr. Widney would Iike to build 3 duplexes
| on 3 acres at the corner of Highway 54 ard Woodvalley Drive in

{ land Lot 39 of the 7th District. He presented pictures of the type
of duplex he would build,

I
i
é Mr. Davis was informed that he would only be able to build

q on the property, according to the zoning laws.

i

| Mr. Jim Jones, a resident of Woodvalley Drive, presented a petition
| to the Planning Commission with names of area residents who opposed
the rezoning request for the following reasons:

1. Rental property would be bad for neighborhood.
? 2. Children would be endangered by Highway 54.
; 3. Applicant knew property was zoned for single-family
when purchased.
: 4, Such zoning change would devalue adjacent property.
| After hearing statements of opposition Mr. Davis withdrew his
8%plication stating that he was a resident of Fayette County
{ B0t want to disgruntle his fellow Fayette countians.

1 JFS DU V% O, SO SO O
WA W R

|
l QQEIIONS #379 & 380 OF GEOFFERY SLADE: These 2 applications compile
| @ request for a Planned Unit Development. The proposed PUD would

| tontain single-family dwellings, townhouses, and multi-family dwellings
| 2long with some commercial use. Previously applications had been

| flled in the name of Randolph Boyd but withdrawn so the proposed

% 8ite plan could be redrawn.

| ?my Schoor of Canger-Schoor Associates, Inc., made a presentation
| the proposed planned unit development with pictures, a site plan
5_?@-8 feasibility report. 1In addition to the residential and light
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I T,uld handle the traffic.

aine Bryant of the Burch's Deep Forest Homeowners' Association
gatEd their 2 main opposition were:

1. Additional burden on school system.

7. Residents moved here to escape commercialization.

fom Mahon of Quail Hollow opposed the proposed project because:
1. Too much acreage to develop at one time.
2. Corporation not based in Fayette County.
3. Too many new residents flowing in at one time.
4. Damaging to investments in area residents' home.

pauline Eagen of Coventry Estates which lies south of the proposed

puD opposed because of the environmental impact it would have on the
1and developed and also the land downstream, She requested that the
request be tabled until an environmmental impact study could be made.

pobert McAlister of Old Norton Road opposed.

Mary Ellen Stone, and adjacent property cwners with 25 acres, opposed
the applications,.

f charles Ballard, attorney for the applicant, spoke in rebuttal of

|

some of the points of opposition.

He stated he would verify the figures supplied in the feasibility
report.

Mr. Ballard affirmed that, of course, any additional development (05 &
adjacent properties would require their own rezoning applications.
He said further that each phase would be bonded to alleviate any
question of compliance with the zoning ordinance. He felt that a
PUD would be a better development than lot-by-lot houses and would
provide amenities not available to standard zoning and development.

Fina ly, Mr. Ballard said he felt the developers should be shown
the courtesy of being told where they had failed.

Mr. Val Mazur, the developer, stated that he was not a '‘northerner"

| as he had been referred to as and that he would fight all opposed

to his development. He said further that he did intend to reside
in the project.

P, TR A PN Joclao b
Fedededededohw

The Planning Commission took the following action on the applications:

FPETITION #377 OF C.W. HOLT: It was moved by Mr. Harris, seconded

By Mr. Scholze and unanimously voted to recommend approval of this
application provided that the front end alignment shop be built as
depicted by the photo submitted by Mr. Holt and provided the entrance
to the shop be from Longview Road.

PETITION #379 AND #380 OF GEOFFERTY SLADE: Tom Harris made a motion
that the Planning Commission recommend to the County Commission
denial of Rezoning Petitions No. 379 and 380 for reason which include:

1. Inadequate water supply per letter of John Davidson,
Manager, Fayette County Water System.
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The BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF FAYETTE COUNTY met in '"Regular
Session on Thursday evening, May 10, 1979, at 7:30 p.m. in
the Fayette County Courtroom.

COMMISSION MEMBERS PRESENT: Joe Bray, Chairman
James K. Conner
Rose Marie Harper
Raymon Johnson
John L. Maddock, Sr.

OTHERS PRESENT: Carol Berry, County Clerk
Bill McNally, County Attorney

INVOCATION: Invocation was given by Commissioner Harper.

Mr. Harold Goza, a resident of Whitewater Acres, spoke on
several items. Firstly, he apologized for anything he may
have said in the past that was offensive to the Commission.

Mr. Goza asked that the problems surrounding the mobile homes
on Goza Road be sertled tonight and said that he would like
to do anything he could to help resolve the situation.

Mr. Goza stated he understood that thanks to Chairman Bray,
the County had earned $100,000.00 in interest on money
which had been invested. He recommended that $50,000.00 of
this money be used to hire 2 new deputies and to bring the
salaries of the present Sheriff's Department employee's up
to a liveable status.

Mr. Bray responded to this request by saying that to set the
record straight, the County had invested only $600,000.00
which had earned about $30,000.00.

Mr. Bray also stated that the trailer inhabited by Mr. Claudie
Mask on Goza Road was there before he ever became a
Commissioner

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: It was moved by Mrs. Harper, seconded by
Mr, Maddock and passed unanimously to approve the minutes of

the April 19 regular meeting and the May 2 special meeting as
received.

PEZONING PETITION NO. 377 OF 7 W. HOLT, SR. TO REZONE FROM R-20

0 C-H: This request involved approximately 1 acre at the inter-

section of Highway 314 and Longview Road for a front-end
alignment shop, The Planning Cowmission had recommended
approval provided the entrance be off Longview Road instead of
Highway 314,

There was some discussion of the type of building Mr. Holt
would use and the buffer as required by the Zoning Ordinance.

It was moved by Mrs. Harper, scconded by Mr. Maddock and passed

unanimously to approve Petition #377 to rezone from R-20 to
C-H. ‘A copy of petition and Ordinance #377 follow the
minutes and are made a part hereof.)

|
|
|



/\5 pPLICANT: C. W. Holt, Sr. ORDIIANCE 10, 377
TANGZ: From R-20 to C-H
GATE: May 10, 1879

hﬁ Orclngﬁce to anend the Zoning Ordinance for Pajettc Countj of 1971

-

R e S

T By Tdugmenting o the TSR ZBHing DiStrict or Faycttc Counky, as"“'“ﬁ“*”ﬁ"
shovm by the Zoning Hap and master plan of Fayette County.

BE IT RESOLVED AXD ORDAIWED by the Fayette County Board of Cormissioners:
|

Section 1: That the Zoning Ordinance for Fayetie County, Georgia, of

p————————— 7 1

1971, and the same is hereby, changed and arended so as to inciude: .j
i
within the C-H Zonirg District of Fayctte County, as defined b:]‘;

;
said ordinance and as shown on the official map and master plan of!

i

Fayette County, the following described realty: I

3
P11l that tract or parcel of land of the above-shoun applicant[or

‘his principal lying and being in Land Lot(s) 198 of the !5th

lLénd District of Faytte'County) Georgia, and nore particularly des&ribed

on Exhibit "A" hereto attached and incorporated, being initialled By

the Zoning Adninistrator of Fayette County. :

Section 2: That so much of said Zoning Ordinance for Fayette County,
Georgia, of 1971 ard the Zoning llap and official master plan designating
said realty as included within the R-20 Zoning District of Fayette
County, and all other parts of said ordinance in econflict herewith be, -j
and the seme arc hereby repealed.

Section 2: That the Zoning Administrator of Fayette County, Georgig,
Le, ané he hereby is, directed within reasonable time from date heréqf,
to amend the Zoning Mep and master plan of Fayeite County in confo?mity
herewith.

Section 4: That this orxdinance be of full force and effect from the
dat> of its passage.

DULY ADOPTED by the Poard of Commissionerrs of Fayette County regularly

convened this l f day of &*qftl;q . 19f)? .
For: gz%éf'/{;,’(‘%:ym;&a/é> hgalnst.

For: B e Jqjainst:

For: Ot M’,@y@qaimﬂ: J

« Nyainst:

For: <%  hgainst:

nttest: QCUUDJG %M/

Clerk, Feyette County Board of Coébissioners
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EXHIBIT "A"

1 that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 198 of the 5th
nd District of Fayerte County, Georgia, as shown by plat of Lee Engineering
Company entitled "Property of Carlton Holt", dated February 8, 1979, and in
cordance with said plat being more particularly described as follows:

GINNING at a point located 202.2 feet northwardly, as measured along the

westerly mergin of the right-of-way of Georgia Highway 314 from the south line
Land Lot 198 aforesaid; running thence south, 22 degrees 31 minutes west,

1 feet to a point on the northeasterly margin of the right-of-way of an improved

blic Toad known as Longview Road; thence northwestwardly, as measured along the

ortheasterly margin of the right-of-way of said Longview Road, for the

espective courses and distances shown on the aforesaid plat, an aggregate

istance of 250.9 feet to a point; thence north 89 degrees 0 minutes east

D8.4 feet to a point on the westerly margin of the right-of-way of said Georgia

ighway 314; thence south 2 degrees 18 minutes east, as measured along the westerly

argin of the right-of-way of said Georgia Highway 314, a distance of 215.8

fieet back to the POINT OF BEGINNING.




l&iﬁk 3717

NaME C. W. Holt, Sr.

ADTRESS  Rte. 5  Favetteville, Georgia 30214

- BT, TOR B8 s CE AT A LU L QR T - FHE- B G ORFORAT R —

COULTY, GECRGIA,
|
E Mr. C. W. Holt, Sr. affirms that he is the owner or the specifically
2utherized apent of the property below described. Said promerty is located ia o
R-20 Zoning District. He/She respectfully petiticns
the ?ayette County Planning Commission ond the Board of Commissioners of Favette
County to rezone the proserty from its present classification and tenders hercrith
the sum of _§ 200,00 to cover all expensecs of public heoring. He petitions
the sbove-nared to change its classification to C-f
The property includes:

All that tract or percel of land lying and being in lLand Lot 123

of the 5th Land District of Fayette County, Georgia, as shown b
plat of Lee Engineering Companry entitled "Property of Carlton Holt",
dated February B8, 1979, and in accordance with said plat being more
particularly described as follous:

BEGINNING at a point located 202.2 feet northwarély, &s measured
along the westerly mergin of the right-of-way of Georgie Eighwsy
31k from the south line of Land Lot 198 aforesaid; running thence
south, 22 degrees 31 minutes west, 11 feet to a point on the ncrth-
eagterly margin of the right-of-way of an improved public rozd
known as Longview Rozdj; thence northwestwardly, as mezsured zlong
the northeasterly margin of the right-of-way of said Longview Road,
for the respective courses and distances shown cn the afcreseid
plat, an aggregate distance of 250.9 feet to & point; thence north
89 degrees 0 minutes east 10B.4 feet tc a point on the westerly

»

i
margin of the right-cf-way of said Georgia Highway 314; thance
e
T

i ey

south 2 degrees 18 minutes east, as measured elong the westerly
margin of the right-os-way of said Georgia Highway 314, & distarce

of 215.8 feet back to the POINT COF ZEGINNIKG.

The adjacent property owners are: Byron E. Thempson, Sr., Perry
Padgett, James D. Beckham, Larry C. Lee and Kugh Thempsch, oT

PUTLIC BEZARING to be held by the Fayette County Plenning Commission on the T+h dey J

Annil » 19_70 , 2t 9:00 A.%. and by the Board of Commissioners of Favette
Coubty on the 32+h dey of Appil » 1278 betueen the hours of 7:10

p. w, and 9:30 o, =,

Svern te and subscribed beflove we this 9tk day of March

G(W,a %/qu .

Iimtary Public d Petitioner
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ALLISON EQUITIES, INC.
P.O. Box 76457
ATLANTA, GA 30358
(404) 303-8777

TO: Chanelle Blaine
Planning & Zoning Coordinator
Fayette County

From: Arlene Tauber

RE: Variance Application to the Zoning Board of Appeals
105 Longview Road

This is in response to your request for the specific type of business that will be operating
at the property location. We are in negotiation with a buyer for the property who intends
to operate a metal fabrication shop at the location. We are requesting a change of non-
conforming use of the property for a metal fabrication shop.

Should you have any questions or need more information, feel free to contact me.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.



VARIANCE APPLICATION TO THE-ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
PROPERTY OWNERS: A | \ 1501 o v Hes

MAILING ADDRESS: YO B L 7@‘{'5" 7. PHlaate lon 20258
PHONE: 1 DY -3l - 7709 ﬁmm"aur lene. 280@ 9 mc:uJ
AGENT FOR OWNERS: (Y lene. Touoer

MAILING ADDRESS: 0 Dsy 16457 Atleado. (bp 2035€

PHONE: D4 — 2 1 % =TT7b5 FAX:
PROPERTY LOCATION: LANDLOT /9 &  LAND DISTRICT 55  PARCEL OS Y411 ]
TOTAL NUMBER OF ACRES OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: | A&

- ZONING DISTRICT: { C~CH Commeraal) £-2D
ZONING OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES: (¥ omirn evccocd dnel res; c\e

PRESENT USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: Zomm e/rCLCJ

PROPOSED USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: L0 mmer CL/l b m f’}f"c\.)\ F{,‘Lh"\ & C»‘}’lf) f
She i?

(THIS AREA TO BE COMPLETED BY STAFF):  PETITION NUMBER: A ~(0"7[0— /%

[ 1 Application Insufficient due to lack of:

| LHvR-2

by Staff: Date:

[\Applicatiom and all required supporting documentation is Sufficient and Complete

by Staff: % L2 B Date: ﬁc%afx = jﬁ}, A0/
ra)
DATE OF ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS HEARING: /memg’:er 27, X2
Received from 74/ 1SN ’zq—: qU s j;?C, > a check in the amount of §
0 , ,
for application filing fee, and § [ 5 for deposit on frame for public hearing sign(s). 20-‘?2

Date Paid: Q{%M gﬂ, K20/ & Receipt Number: 5957, 23— :?4\, -
2Pl

4967330~ Yt



PROPERTY OWNER CONSENT AND AGENT AUTHORIZATION FORM
(Applications require authorization by ALL property owners of subject property)

Name(s) of All Property Owners of Record found on the latest recorded deed for the subject property:
Bl\ison E%)u}%eé

Please Print Names

Property Tax Identification Number(s) of Subject Property: ()54 4] |

(I am) (we are) the sole owner(s) of the above-referenced property.  Subject property is located in Land Lot(s)
of the __[48 oS District, and (if applicable to more than one land district) Land Lot(s) __/ 78 of the

District, and said property consists of a total of r & acres (legal description cotresponding to most recent
recorded plat for the subject property is attached herewith).

(I) (We) hereby delegate authority to ﬁ*/ ‘{Ln &’T(_] LA 1063’_ to act as (my) (our) Agent in this
request. As Agent, they have the

authority to agree to any and all conditions of approval which may be imposed by the
Board.

any
o oWah C. 2%
Woweh C. %,
(s} anridng, /,
(dreiy, I E——— TS
ignature of P Owner | S e'f?.".‘?“ =
Signature o roperty = 2 ‘\OTA/,)}, 2% =
SQi =ee w} =
A0 (brpsVermnr Place [-la-1 523,7‘%1\0 JEE
o - e LS \J S
Address [y ot G 20328 Date :;,3)@;:3___ 2,15 O F
A LTT 14 N
| ' f/,,',i SO u n’i;{\-‘ ‘\\\\
Signature of Property Owner 2 Signature of Notary Public e
Address Date
Signature of Authorized Agent Signature of Notary Public
Address Date

VARIANCE INFORMATION



VARIANCE INFORMATION

Complete the chart below with the information pertaining to each request. If additional space is needed, please
provide the information on a separate sheet of paper.

Ordinance/Section

Requirement

Proposed

Variance Amount

Sec. 110-170. -
Nonconformances. (k)
Continuance of a legal
nonconforming use.

Re-establish the
nonconforming use of
the property.

Sec. 110-170. -
Nonconformances. (i)
Request for change of
the legal
nonconforming use of
a structure.

Change the legal
nonconforming use of
a structure.




Complete the chart below with the information pertaining to each request. If additional space js needed, please
provide the information on a separate sheet of paper,

Ordinance/Section Requirement Proposed Variance Amount

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and g
sheet of paper.

We ere reguesting +Hat 4he mmpeﬁrb{ Cern al m
= Ox,mfho*—(louuhexrf Q_—’;’Fw(-d.% beaeuusc; wl- 1:5J cencl_
Ko \uda,qﬁ bean O COMMercicl ho!) ome;-
(P\eaé&%éummowu\ helow :

pecific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please attach a separate

" The 60ewf?—rc+uoe, of bus ¢ ness dhod

Wikl ek DOW&,\"”IQ’“ ot e ’?{“00@/4—4_1
jh@&\#ﬂn lb a md—&l ﬁabrmd—rm 5hop
(Sc0 ataehe lo fer o loo h)




JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sectio
Board of Appeals shall and must find that all fi
then address each standard with a detailed resp

1 110-242 (b) states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning
ve (5) conditions below exist. Please read each standard below and
onse. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary,

i, There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the

particular piece of property
in question because of its size, shape or topography.

This AT o?zrwo/h 15 4 Pemend
\&o i\ ( .
Lpun ploe¥ Warehpuse which haso .
a/luu'wls been poed an an aute repeic
ok Jire _élnolpé‘m& Kk

2, The application of these regulations to this
difficulty or unnecessary hardship,

particular piece of property would create a practical

T he ‘Property can not be a reoidenlie

C‘D{Qrﬂ, D+ fPro}omLu -2 doee ppt mest iLr\b\\
f@b;‘d%(ﬁ Chovaclerisbics |

3 Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved,

NU hec\momsz
No $o1) NaHheooms | cement —fr\—\oorﬁ.

f I )
Mu-Dparchaser Wards 40 o o <
05 oo mp/]r’a.l ?gbrica{—kan {Jf\of’ .




Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the

purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a
use of land, building, or structure that is prohibited herein.

T wopld powse np d el mea

5. Aliteral interpretation of this Ordinance

& would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in
the same zoning district are allowed.

\1,35 I+ UOOOld be.(‘,&use., ows hes  alwa
eun un M‘Dé'ﬂop-

l?&




Chanelle Blaine

From: Arlene Tauber <arlene280@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, October 27, 2017 6:03 PM

To: Chanelle Blaine

Subject: Re: New applicaton for Variance

Here is the answers;

1. The property is zoned residential, however the structure located on the property is a cement open block
building with one room suitable as an office, a bathroom and an open garage type area. It has been utilized for
various businesses since 1975 and is not suited as a residential property

2. Undue hardship to the property owner would result in not granting a change of non-conforming use of the
property. The property is only viable in its current condition if a property owner cannot operate a business at
this location.

3. Adjacent property would not be unduly damaged by the operation of a business at this property. The type of
business proposed (metal fabrication shop) would operate only during normal business hours with no more than
3 persons. Also, this business would not create a large amount of vehicles or traffic at the location.

4. The use is not to be identical to the prior legal non-conforming use. We are requesting a change of non-
conforming use of the property for a metal fabrication shop.

Thank you so much for all your assistance.
Arlene Tauber

On Wed, Oct 25, 2017 at 4:21 PM, Chanelle Blaine <cblaine(@fayettecountyga.gov> wrote:

Good afternoon Ms. Tauber,

You were given the wrong application. Please answer the following questions:

1)  The design, construction, and character of the land, building, or structure is not suitable for uses permitted
in the zoning district in which the legal nonconforming use is situated,;

(2) Undue hardship to the property owner would result in not allowing the continuance of a legal
nonconforming use;

(3) Adjacent property would not be unduly damaged by such continuance; and

(4) The use is to be identical to the prior legal nonconforming use.

You can email the answers to me. [ will copy and paste them into the report.



Exhibit A

105 Longview Road
Fayetteville, GA 30214

All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 198 of the 5™ District of Fayette County,
Georgia, containing 0.26 acres, as shown on a plat of survey entitled “Property survey for James
Beckham and Maxine L, Beckham”, prepared by Conkle-Lane & Associates, dated May 15, 1997 and
recorded at Plat Book 29, page 64-A, Fayette County records, which plat is incorporated herein by
reference for a more complete description; being improved property known as 105 Longview Road,
Fayetteville, Georgia 30214, according to the present system of numbering in Fayette County, Georgia
(the “Land”).



Foreclosure History and
Sales and/or Rental Going Forward

Foreclosed on 4/2/2013

Filed for writ of possession on 4/2/2013

Writ of possession granted on 4/19/2013

Sheriff executed writ and we took possession on 4/30/2013

Purchased insurance 4/30/2013

Property was then cleaned up and repairs made to secure it in May 2013
Ordered Appraisal 5/10/2013

Appraisal obtained from The Hannibal Group 5/20/2013

Placed a person on site to watch the property for the month of May
Ordered Ackerman security system 6/10/2013

May 2013
Obtained two commercial realtors located in Fayetteville GA to give us an estimated
sales price.

Mike Amos (770-294-7084) gave us a list price of $75,000 to $95,000 due to a major
downward turn in the local market and new zoning restrictions in our area.

James Clark (770-389-9100) gave us a list price of $40,000 to $50,000 with the same
issues as above.

Both realtors declined the listing all together based on the time and difficulty to find a
buyer in that current market.

Both realtors agreed the rent price for the building would be between $600 and $800 per
month.

Current appraised value given the condition of the property, local market and zoning
restrictions is $81,600.00.

If property sits vacant for more than 6 months, it will automatically lose its current
grandfathered commercial zoning thus decreasing the value substantially. The date to
have a business operating out of the building is no later than October 25, 2013.
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Fayette, Ga. Clerk Superior Court
sheila Studdard Clerk of Court

, «x40337227-229

After Recording Return to:
Lynn M. Wilson

Morris, Manning & Martin, LLP
990 Hammond Drive

Suite 300

Atlanta, GA 30328

File No.: FC121

STATE OF GEORGIA ) Cross Reference:
) Deed Book 3429, page 175
COUNTY OF FAYETTE ) Deed Book 3429, page 196
Deed Book 3486, page 643
Deed Book 3579, page 75

Fayette County, records

DEED UNDER POWER OF SALE

This instrument made and executed as of the 2" day of April, 2013.

WITNESSETH:

THAT WHEREAS, on the 2™ day of April, 2013, during the legal hours of sale, Allison
Mortgage Loan Servicing Corporation, as assigned to Allison Equities II Inc., ("Lender"), as
attorney-in-fact for BLANCHFORD E. BALTIMORE AND NORMAN SAMUEL, (the
"Grantor"), in that certain Deed to Secure Debt and Security Agreement from Blanchford E.
Baltimore and Norman Samuel to Allison Mortgage Loan Servicing Corporation, filed and
recorded in Deed Book 3429, page 175, Fayette County records, in the amount of $198,000.00;
and as transferred by Transfer and Assignment from Allison Mortgage Loan Servicing
Corporation to Allison Equities I Inc., dated July 29, 2008, filed and recorded August 5, 2008 in
Deed Book 3429, page 196, aforesaid records; and as re-recorded August 25, 2009 in Deed Book
3565, page 189, aforesaid records; and as assigned by Collateral Assignment of Security
Instrument from Allison Equities II, Inc. to Rakuman Holding, LLC, dated August 18, 2008,
filed and recorded February 26, 2009 in Deed Book 3486, page 643, aforesaid records; and as
turther assigned by Collateral Assignment of Security Instrument from Allison Equities 11, Inc.
to John A. Tailor Money Purchase Pension Plan & Trust, dated August 11, 2008, filed and
recorded October 9, 2009 in Deed Book 3579, page 75, aforesaid records, did expose for sale at
public outery, to the highest bidder for cash, before the courthouse door in Fayette County,
Georgia, the Premises (hereinafter defined) at which sale Allison Mortgage Loan Servicing



Corporation, as assigned to Allison Equities II Inc., and Servicer for Rakuman Holding, LLC and
as further assigned to John A. Tailor Money Purchase Pension Plan & Trust ("Purchaser") was
the highest and best bidder at and for TWO HUNDRED THIRTEEN ONE HUNDRED SIXTY
EIGHT THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 96/100THS ($213,168.96) (the "Purchase Price™), and
the Premises were then and there knocked off to Purchaser. The sale was made under and by
virtue of the power and authority granted to Lender in that certain Deed to Secure Debt and
Security Agreement from Blanchford E. Baltimore and Norman Samuel to Allison Mortgage
Loan Servicing Corporation, filed and recorded in Deed Book 3429, page 175, Fayette County
records, in the amount of $198,000.00; and as transferred by Transfer and Assignment from
Allison Mortgage Loan Servicing Corporation to Allison Equities II Inc., dated July 29, 2008,
filed and recorded August 5, 2008 in Deed Book 3429, page 196, aforesaid records; and as re-
recorded August 25, 2009 in Deed Book 3565, page 189, aforesaid records; and as assigned by
Collateral Assignment of Security Instrument from Allison Equities 11, Inc. to Rakuman Holding,
LLC, dated August 18, 2008, filed and recorded February 26, 2009 in Deed Book 3486, page
643, aforesaid records; and as further assigned by Collateral Assignment of Security Instrument
from Allison Equities II, Inc. to John A. Tailor Money Purchase Pension Plan & Trust, dated
August 11, 2008, filed and recorded October 9, 2009 in Deed Book 3579, page 75, aforesaid
records. The sale was made after advertising the time, place and terms thereof in The Fayette
News having general circulation in Fayette County, Georgia and being the publication in which
Sheriff's advertisements for the county are published, once a week for four (4) weeks prior to the
sale. The advertisement complied in all respects with the requirements of the power of sale
contained in the Security Deed. Notice to Grantor, in compliance with 0.C.G.A. Section 44-14-
162.2, was given. The sale was made for the purpose of paying the indebtedness due to Lender,
secured by the Security Deed, and the expenses of the sale, all of which was mature and payable
because of default of Grantor in the payment of that certain Promissory Note from Grantor, to
and in favor of Lender dated September 12, 2008, in the original principal amount ONE
HUNDRED NINETY ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED THIRTY TWO DOLLARS AND
18/100’s ($191,932.18) (the "Note"), secured by the Security Deed; to wit:

All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 198 of the 5 District of Fayette
County, Georgia, containing 0.26 acres, as shown on a plat of survey entitled “Property survey
for James Beckham and Maxine L. Beckham”, prepared by Conkle-Lane & Associates, dated
May 15, 1997 and recorded at Plat Book 29, page 64-A, Fayette County records, which plat is
incorporated herein by reference for a more complete description; being improved property
known as 105 Longview Road, Fayetteville, Georgia 30214, according to the present system of
numbering in Fayette County, Georgia All that tract or parcel of land, lying, being and situate in
the State of Georgia, County. Reference being made to said plat for a more complete and
accurate description as to metes, bounds, courses, locations and distances of said property.

Blanchford E. Baltimore and Norman Samuel received title to the property from Tamika S. Lott-

Williams by Warranty Deed dated July 29, 2008 and recorded August 5, 2008 in said Clerk’s
Office of Fayette County in Deed Book 3429 at page 174.

NOW, THEREFORE, Lender, acting under and by virtue of the power of sale contained in the
Security Deed and in consideration of the Purchase Price paid for the Premises by virtue of the
public sale aforesaid, and in consideration of the facts hereinbefore recited, has bargained, sold



and conveyed and does hereby bargain, sell and convey unto Purchaser, having an address of
P.O. Box 76457, Atlanta, GA 30358, its successors and assigns the following described land,
improvements, fixtures and appurtenances, to wit (collectively, the "Premises™):

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Premises unto Purchaser, its successors and assigns, in fee
simple. It is the purpose and intent of this instrument to convey all of the right, title, equity, and

interest of Grantor, its legal representatives, heirs and assigns and all persons whosoever
claiming under them, in and to the Premises.

This Deed is made subject to all unpaid city, county, and state ad valorem property taxes and
assessments relating to the Premises and all restrictions, easements and other matters of record, if
any, affecting the Premises prior to the Security Deed and to which the Security Deed is subject.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender, as attorney-in-fact for Grantor, has hereunto executed

this Deed and affixed its seal and delivered this instrument as of the day and year first above
written.

BLANCHFORD E. BALTIMORE AND NORMAN SAMUEL (Borrowers)

By:  ALLISON EQUITIES II, INC.,, as servicer for John A. Tailor Money Purchase Pension
Plan & Trust, and as servicer for Rakuman Holding, LLC
As Attorney-in-Fact for

_~BLANCHFORD E. BALTIMORE AND NORMAN SAMUEL
By: . ;
Name: ‘t’\\F\\UM T \TOLL\LO‘{’V’
Tikle: QP(«%, A

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence
of:

/ = ~

Nwlic f /

My Commission Expires: M C Pl 4”‘/,,

- O "
[NOTARIAL SEAL ORSE&ENPLary %



NOTICE OF SALE UNDER POWER

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF FAYETTE

Under and by virtue of the power of sale contained in that certain Deed to Secure Debt for Georgia from
BLANCHFORD E. BALTIMORE AND NORMAN SAMUEL (the “Grantor™) in favor of Allison Mortgage
Loan Servicing Corporation, dated July 29, 2008, filed August 5, 2008, recorded in Deed Book 3429, page
175, Fayette County records (collectively, the “Security Deed”), securing that certain Promissory Note from
BLANCHFORD E. BALTIMORE AND NORMAN SAMUEL to and in favor of Allison Mortgage Loan
Servicing Corporation, and as transferred by Transfer and Assignment from Allison Mortgage Loan
Servicing Corporation to Allison Equities IT Inc., dated July 29, 2008, filed and recorded August 5, 2008 in
Deed Book 3429, page 196, Fayette County records; and as re-recorded August 25, 2009 in Deed Book 3565,
page 189, aforesaid records; and as assigned by Collateral Assignment of Security Instrument from Allison
Equities II, Inc. to Rakuman Holding, LLC, dated August 18, 2008, filed and recorded February 26, 2009 in
Deed Book 3486, page 643, aforesaid records; and as assigned by Collateral Assignment of Security
Instrument from Allison Equities II, Inc. to John A. Tailor Money Purchase Pension Plan & Trust, dated
August 11, 2008, filed and recorded October 9, 2009 in Deed Book 3579, page 75, aforesaid records, in the
original principal amount of ONE HUNDRED NINETY-EIGHT THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS
($198,000.00) (“Note™); there will be sold at public outcry by Holder as attorney-in-fact of Grantor to the
highest bidder for cash between the legal hours for sale before the Courthouse door in Fayette County,
Georgia, on the first Tuesday in April, 2013, the following described land, improvements and appurtenances
(hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Premises™) to wit:

All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 198 of the 5" District of Fayette
County, Georgia, containing 0.26 acres, as shown on a plat of survey entitled “Property survey
for James Beckham and Maxine L. Beckham”, prepared by Conkle-Lane & Associates, dated
May 15, 1997 and recorded at Plat Book 29, page 64-A, Fayette County records, which plat is
incorporated herein by reference for a more complete description; being improved property
known as 105 Longview Road, Fayetteville, Georgia 30214, according to the present system of
numbering in Fayette County, Georgia (the “Land™).

Said properties are also subject to all utility easements and any valid enforceable easements,
restrictions, and right of way of record.

Together with all buildings, structures, improvements of every nature whatsoever now or
hereafter situated on the property described hereinabove, and all fixtures, machinery, equipment,
furniture, furnishings, inventory and personal property of every nature whatsoever now or
hereafter owned by Borrower and located in on, or used or intended to be used in connection
with or with the operation of said property, buildings, structures or other improvements,
betterments, renewals, and replacements to any of the foregoing. All building materials,
equipment, fixtures, fittings, and personal property of every kind or character now or hereafter
acquired by the Borrower for the purpose of being used or useful in connection with the
improvements located or to be located on the property described hereinabove, whether such
materials, equipment, fixtures, fittings and personal property are actually located on or adjacent
to said property or not, and whether in storage or otherwise, whosesoever the same may be
located, including, but without limitation, all lumber, lumber products, bricks, building stones,
and building blocks, sand and cement, roofing material paint, doors, window, hardware, nails,
wires and wiring, plumbing and plumbing fixtures, heating and air condition equipment and
appliances, electrical and gas equipment and appliances, pipes and piping, omamental and



decorative fixtures, furniture, ranges, refrigerators, dishwashers, disposals, and in general all

building materials and equipment of every kind and character used or useful in connection with
said improvements,

Together with all easements, rights of way, gores of land, streets, ways, alleys, passages, sewer
rights, waters, water courses, water rights and powers, and all estates, rights, titles, interests,
privileges, liberties, tenements, heriditaments, and appurtenances whatsoever, in any way
belong, relate or be appurtenant thereto, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by the
Borrower, and the reversion and reversions, remainder and remainders, rents, issues, and profits
thereof, and all the estate, right, title, interest, property, possession, claim, and demand
whatsoever at law, as well as in equity, of the Borrower of, in and to the same, including but not
limited to: (a) all rents, profits, issues and revenues of the Mortgaged Property from time to time
accruing, whether under leases or tenancies now existing or hereafter created, reserving. to
Borrower, however, so long as no Event of Default exists hereunder or under any of the Loan
Documents, the right to receive and retain the rents, issues, and profits thereof; and (b) all
judgments, awards of damages, and settlements hereafter made resulting from condemnation
proceedings or the taking of the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof under the power of
eminent domain, or for any damage (whether caused by such taking or otherwise) to the

Mortgaged Property or any part thereof, or to any rights, appurtenant thereto, including any
award for change of grade or streets.

The indebtedness evidenced by the Note is due and payable and remains unpaid. The Security
Deed therefore has become and is now foreclosable according to its terms. Accordingly, the Premises will
be sold at public outery pursuant to the terms of the power of sale provided in the Security Deed.

The Premises will be sold on an “as is, where is” basis without recourse against Lender and without
representation or warranty of any kind or nature whatsoever by Lender with respect thereto.

The proceeds of the sale are to be applied first to the expenses of the sale and all proceedings in
connection therewith, including attorneys’ fees (notice of intention to collect attorneys’ fees having been
given), then to the payment of all sums secured by the Security Deed, and the remainder, if any, will be paid
to the person or persons legally entitled thereto, all as provided in the Note and Security Deed. The Premises
shall be sold as the property of Grantor, subject to all restrictions, easements and other matters of record that
are prior to the Security Deed and to which the Security Deed is subject and to any unpaid city, county and
state ad valorem taxes or assessments relating to the Premises.

To the best of the undersigned’s knowledge and belief, the owner of the Premises is the Grantor and
the party or parties in possession of the Premises-isthe Grantor or fenants of the Grantor..._

3

ALLISON EQUITIES II, INC., as servicer for John A. Tailor -
Money Purchase Pension Plan & Trust

As Attorney-in-Fact for

BLANCHFORD E. BALTIMORE AND NORMAN SAMUEL

Lynn M. Wilson
Attorney at Law
Morris, Manning & Martin, LLP
990 Hammond Drive

Suite 300

Atlanta, GA 30328

404 255- 6900 MMM File: FC-121




ANNUAL NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT
Fayette County Board of Assessors PT-306 (revised Jan 2016)

140 Stonewall Ave West, Suite 108 Official Tax Matter - 2017 Tax Year
Fayeteville, GA 30214 i st st it i
(770)305-5402

Annual Assessment Notice Date; 05/08/2017
Last date to file a written appeal: 06/22/2017

38162 1 AB 0.403 **<65>%*|/1**GS0**AUTO**ALL FOR AADC 303
ALLISON EQUITIES II, INC. :

PO BOX 76457

ATLANTA GA 30358-1457

***This is ot a tax bill - Do not send payment*+*
Illllllllll|[II1III]II[I]]IEIII[IllIll]]III‘IIIIIII[II'I][IIIIIII[

County property records are available online at:
maps.fayettecountyga.gov

The amount of your ad valorem tax bill for the year shown above will be based on the Appraised (100%) and Assessed (40%) values specified in
BOX 'B' of this notice. You have the right to submit an appeal regarding this assessment Lo the County Board of Tax Assessors, If you wish to file
an appeal, you must do so in writing no later than 45 days after the date of this notice. If you do not file an appeal by this date, your right to file an
appeal will be lost. Appeal forms which may be used are available at http://dor. georgia.gov/documents/property-tax-appeal-assessment-form.

At the time of filing your appeal you must select one of the following appeal methods:

(1) County Board of Equalization (value, uniformity, denial of exemption, or taxability)
(2) Arbitration (value)

(3) County Hearing Officer (value or uniformity, on non-homestead real property or wireless personal property valued, in excess of $750,000)
All documents and records used to determine the current value are available upon request. For further information regarding this assessment and

filing an appeal, you may contact the county Board of Tax Assessors which is located at 140 Stonewall Ave Wesl, Suite 108 Favetteville, GA
30214 and which may be contacted by telephone at: (770)3035-5402. Your staff contact is Sonya B. Kennedy.

Additional information on the appeal process may be obtained at hltp://dor.georgia.govfproperty-tax—real-and—personal—property

Account Number Property ID Number E Acreage Tax Dist Covenant Year Homestead
05-44 -111 L 26 | 01 Unincorporated | NO
Property Description | 1 _ commercial Improvement - NBHD - 01 | .
Property Address 105 LONGVIEW RD B
Taxpayer Returned Value EPrevious Yeur Fair Market Value Cocrent Year Faic Market Value|  Cursent Year Other Value
100% Appraised Value| B 102950 | 111210 B
40% Assessed Value | 41,180 44,484

Reasons for Assessment Notice
‘Revaluation of Property ) ' i -

The estimate of your ad valorem tax bill for the current year is based on the previous or most applicable year's net millage rate and the

fair market value contained in this notice. The actual tax bill You receive may be more or less than this estimate, This estimate may not
jinclude all eligible exemptions.

Taxing Authority Other Exempt |Homestead Exeinpt Net Taxable Value| Previous Millage Estimated Tax
Fayette Oper 44,484 004917 21873
| BOE Oper ) - ] 44480 | 019750 878.56
BOEBond ' ) 44484 | 001350 60.05
| Fire Oper _ 44484 | 003070 13657
EMS Oper ' : 7 | aagsa | 000456 2028
'E911 Services | ) L a4 | 000210 934
| Total County Tax _ e i 7 1,323.53
Georgia Oper | - 44484 000000 00
|
Total Estimated Tax : 1,323.53

38162 1/1



ANNUAL NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT
Fayette County Board of Assessors PT-306 (revised Jan 2016)

140 Stonewall Ave West, Suite 108 Official Tax Matter - 2017 Tax Year -

s This cotresponderice constitutes an official notice of ad valorem
Faye tteville, GA 30214 ! assessment for the tax year shown above,
(770)305-5402

Annual Assessment Notice Date: 05/08/2017
Last date to file a written appeal: 06/22/2017
38162 1 AB 0403 **<65>**1/1**GS0"TAUTO**ALL FOR AADC 303 :
ALLISON EQUITIES II, INC, :

PO BOX 76457

ATLANTA GA 30358-1457

***This is not a tax bill - Do not send payment#+
]III]IIII[II]I[ll][II'IIII]Ill]llllll[ll]llll][ll’IIIlII]I’IIIlII

County property records are available online at:
maps.fayettecountyga.gov

The amount of your ad valorem tax bill for the year shown above will be based on the Appraised (100%) and Assessed (40%) values specified in
BOX 'B' of this notice. You have the right to submit an appeal regarding this assessment to the County Board of Tax Assessors, If you wish to file
an appeal, you must do so in writing no later than 45 days after the date of this notice. If you do not file an appeal by this date, your right to file an
appeal will be lost. Appeal forms which may be used are available at hltp://dor.gcorgia.gov/documems/pmperty-tax’appcai-assessmenl-fonn.

At the time of filing your appeal you must select one of the following appeal methods:

(1) County Board of Equalization (value, uniformity, denial of exemption, or taxability)
(2) Arbitration (value)

(3) County Hearing Officer (value or uniformity, on non-homestead real property or wireless personal property valued, in excess of §750,000)

All documents and records used to determine the current value are available upon request. For further information regarding this assessment and
filing an appeal, you may contact the county Board of Tax Assessors which is located at 140 Stonewall Ave West, Suite 108 Fayetieville, GA
30214 and which may be contacted by telephone at: (770)305-5402. Your staff contact is Sonya B. Kennedy.

Additional information on the appeal process may be obtained at http://dor.georgia. gov/property-tax-reaI-and—personal-property

Account Number Property ID Number Aéreage : Tax Dist Covenant Year Homestead
05-44 -111 ! 26 | 01 Unincorporated NO
| Property Description |~ Comn@igﬁlb;er;; - ~ NBHD-01 -
Property Address | 105LONGVIEWRD — — —— ——
' Taxpayer Returned Value 5I‘revious Year Fair Mcket Value | Current Year Fair Market Valne| C;;lt-:ar Other Value
- 100% ppraised Value ‘ 7 102,950 : 111,210 B
”T()V%_Es-sed Value i - - 41,180 44,484 -

Reasons for Assessment Notice

Revaluation of Property 7 “ -

The estimate of your ad valorem tax bill for the current year is based on the previous or most applicable year's net millage rate and the

qfair market value contained in this notice. The actual tax bill you receive may be more or less than this estimate. This estimate may not

include all eligible exemptions.

| Taxing Authority Other Exempt !Homeste;ld'Exemp_t Net Taxable Value| Previous Millage i Estimated Tax
Fayette Oper - ] 44,484 004917 218.73
| BOE Oper | ) ] 44484 | 019750 | 87856
BOE Bond L L 44484 001350 60.05
| Fire Oper L - ] 44484 | 003070 136,57
_EMS Oper | L a4am 000456 | 2028
'E911 Services I 44484 000210 | 9.34
Et; County Ta_xw*_i - - - - | 71,3_23573 .
E)r:j;_gper '7 - o 44484 | .OOOE]O_ j—I
| Total Estimated Tax 1,323.53

38162 1/1



105 Longview Rd

The cement block garage building was built in 1975 and used as a tire and auto repair
shop for decades. The property was zoned C-CH. When Hwy 314 was widened, it took

the parking lot area along Hwy 314 and changed the property entrance to Longview Rd,
The property use was grand fathered in.

9 On 11/15/2006 Allison Equities IT was the lender and provided a mortgage for the

purchase of the property. The property was zoned C-CH Commercial at the time, (See
,\ /,
\\\ \@'/_ he owner fell behind on payments in early 2008 and leased the property to a tenant.

Appraisal from Kenny & Associates ) Attached.
The property was owned and oceupied as a auto repair shop by Tamika Lott Williams.
On 5/11/2007 Allison Equities IT Refinanced the property,
7 lanchford Baltimore and Norman Samuel. These tenants used the property as an auto
O&Y ‘\ﬁ“ epair and car storage facility. After a short time the owners decided to sell to the tenants,
A
\ @\ On 7/29/2008 Allison Equities IT was the lender and provided a mortgage for the new

\Q purchaser of the property Blanchford Baltimore & Norman Samuels. They were already
occupying the property as a tenants so it never went empty.

—7 On 4/2/2013 Allison Equities IT had to foreclose on the above loan and became the owner
of the property,
4/2/2013 Allison Equities 11 filed for writ of possession.

4/19/2013 Writ of possession granted.
- 4/30/2013 The Sheriff executed writ and Allison Equities IT took possession,

5/1/2013 to 6/1/2013 The property was then emptied, cleaned up and repairs made to
secure i,

6/1/2013 the property was then put up for sale.

Allison Equities II as the lender was forced to take back the property due to non
payment of debt. They never had any intention of running a business out of the
property.

After not selling, the property was leased to Michael Walker in June of 2014. Mr. Walker
used it as an auto work shop for repair and storage of cars before they g0 to auction.

In August of 2015 the property was leased to Roderick Dawkins for a period of 2 years.
Mr. Dawkins is also using the property to repair and store cars before they go to auction.



PETITION NO. A-671-17
Deborah & Jeff Kilgore
285 Lace Court
Fayetteville, GA 30215

Public Hearing Date November 27, 2017

The subject property is located at 285 Lace Court, Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned
A-R. The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

Variance to Section 110-127 (g) (6) to reduce side yard setback from 25 feet to 13 feet to
maintain an existing accessory structure.

History: The Final Plat of Chantilly was recorded on June 19, 2007 in Book 44 and Page 77-84.
Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the house was built in 2013 and according to the deed the
applicant purchased the property in 2015.

As part of the permitting process for a garage, a survey is required. Through the survey staff
discovered the violation. The survey given for the garage permit shows the accessory structure (i.e.
well house) 13 feet from the property line.

The applicant provides the following information:
VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

It has come to our attention our accessory structure (~8 wide and ~10’ long) encroaches
upon the building line parallel to the right property line. The structure existed on our property
prior to our purchase on 4/17/15. The structure is on a slab with a concrete ramp access and
was framed on site (not mobile). Our neighbor (Daniel Tillirson- 275 Lace Ct.) for whom we
share the property (right) line in question is aware of the encroachment. He has no objection
to the encroachment and has assisted me in establishing the location of the property line (not
marked) and distance from the property line to the structure.

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions
below exist. Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a
detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

1 A-671-17



There are no extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property in
question.

2 The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

The structure existed on our property prior to our purchase. The structure cannot be moved
and whole need to be demolished if variance is not granted.

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

There are no conditions that are peculiar to the property in question.

4, Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

The structure is approximately 216° from the right-of-way and is buffered from view by trees
from the neighbor’s house.

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed; and,

The majority of properties within the development are served by an accessory structure of
the size consistent to the one in question, or by a detached garage or by both.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objections to variance.
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT:; EMD reviewed and has no comments.

FIRE MARSHAL: The bureau of fire prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall
outside the scope of ISO requirements.

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: No Public Works/Engineering issues.

WATER SYSTEM: No conflict.

2 A-671-17



VARIANCE APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

PROPERTY OWNERS: &‘FTA < ’Dcéorxf\ S. K?] Lore

MAILING ADDRESS: 285 [ 4ce Cf Fé‘je#{ﬂ//c d 302 {8
pHONE: 170 -96/- /343/470 3/Y- 7&?3 E-MAIL: :‘JR /xora e bellsosth . net

AGENT FOR OWNERS: N A’

MAILING ADDRESS:

PHONE: E-MAIL:
PROPERTY LOCATION: LAND LOT /404 /4( vanp pisTrRICT _Y PARCEL D429 D400

TOTAL NUMBER OF ACRES OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: a S0 Aess

ZONING pisTRICT: & ST

ZONING OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES: 58 7 & Ar K

PRESENT USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: fﬁ?p&fd;mhml

PROPOSED USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: KTPS [dlpurtic l

(THIS AREA TO BE COMPLETED BY STAFF):  PETITION NUMBER: A—4& 2/ —/F

[ 1 Application Insufficient due to lack of:

by Staff: Date:

[)o/]App[ication and all required supporting documentation is Sufficient and Complete

by Staff: -, Date: ?/O’ZS/—/&O/?‘

DATE OF ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS HEARING: /%W‘Héek m’)z &D/?

Received from Jef€ KIIQDVC a check in the amount of $ HSQ—D

for application filing fee, and $ [’)S for deposit on frame for public hearing sign(s). Z_DE;-)
Date Paid: q‘/Z ZI/ZO /3 Receipt Number:5qg330? =5

5453297~ App



PROPERTY OWNER CONSENT AND AGENT AUTHORIZATION FORM
(Applications require authorization by ALL property owners of subject property).

Name(s) of All Property Owners of Record found on the latest recorded deed for the subject property:

—Teq\A ?l(;!jofaw Mo/ﬁj; S; k;/,(o(&

Please Print Names*

Property Tax Identification Number(s) of Subject Property:

(I am) (we are) the sole owner(s) of the above-referenced property. Subject property is located in Land Lot(s)
of the District. and (if applicable to more than one land district) Land Lot(s) of the
District, and said property consists of a total of acres (legal description corresponding to most recent
recorded plat for the subject property is attached herewith).

(I) (We) hereby delegate authority to to act as (my) (our) Agent in this

request. As Agent. they have the authority to agree 1o any and all conditions of approval which may be imposed by the
Board.

(I) (We) certify that all of the information filed with this application including written statements or showings made in
any paper or plans submitted herewith are true and correct to the best of (my) (our) knowledge and belief. Further, (I)
(We) understand that this application, attachments and fees become part of the official records of the Fayette County
Zoning Department and may not be refundable. (I) (We) understand that any knowingly false information given herein
by me/us will result in the denial, revocation or administrative withdrawal of the application or permit. (I) (We) further
Mdditional information may be required by Fayette County in order to process this application.

.

2?»’ ature of P pety Owner 1 Signature/df Notary Public Jaﬁugﬂ;’;szign 2%);%”'88
55 f ‘ L‘% f\%//é é}c&?ﬁ’/ 2228 Seiemper 2o/7
Address Date

Signature of Property Owner 2 Signature of Notary Public
Address Date
Signature of Authorized Agent Signature of Notary Public

Address Date



VARIANCE INFORMATION

Complete the chart below with the information pertaining to each request. If additional space is needed, please

provide the information on a separate sheet of paper.

Variance Amount

Ordinance/Section Requirement Proposed
Sechon 110~ 127 2 Gfee t /3 /2
$ET- (95(6)

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please attach a separate

sheet of paper.

T4+ das Come Fo ovr cHestion ovr accessory strvctvee (~3’M'j,,
and ~/0'/o::5) encrraches vPon the bv,’//iaJ lixz ,Dam/é/ fo
the riskt ?ropuz; fine, The stwctore existed on ow /D/;y%féf
Pf?o/ tr  ow PWCAAJ& th {///7//5'. The stwetve js on

A sleb b a Concrcte vamp Actess drd] Lok nuied g2
sife Gt m-L}/e). Ovr heish b ( Daniel Tillirss —.27..(.&(1,6‘.)

QLQLLU& shae te ?n;pa/q (n‘«U) /n‘w, (5 fV&SIL)oh X
ahdre of He encrsachment ,yc /\Ja he obiechon b the

ehcrsathment and has assbted me i afié/mﬂ;s He Jocion
of / ]I?Eff}; line (ha]" Mﬁl’a{) and Lis Fence 'ﬁfvhﬁ He 7h /Dn:,per/)r

[ine Jo He structuee,




JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance. Section 110-242 (b) states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning
Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist. Please read each standard below and
then address each standard with a detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.

ks There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property
in question because of its size. shape or topography.

Tleve 4 ho edmo/aﬁx@/i, ard e,zcc,,p/:b ral sl Bons
P@/‘f&)h?v 1’? ‘ﬂr, :DfO’D&/_]i; IS ircs/?‘on.

[ge]

The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical
difficulty or unnecessary hardship.

77.'. sfrwfum €S ILA/ on_ 00/ Ig)/olpcr'f;} rior /v ovs
Ovechse The strvctwe can st be il ard wold neel

% be dewslished if Varune 15 mot 51%1‘@4

o

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved.

T;\c,/r- Are Ao Cdkj‘r?(llou ﬂ‘f Are ’Du.«//;‘t/ 710 /'L

DroDerts Ih G ves from
[ 7 1 4




n

Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a
use of land, building, or structure that is prohibited herein.

ﬂe— Strvchve y¢ @mma%z/ /! 7@» The mlf"of ~plhy
aed 13 boflead fo view by trees foe T nehless

Aowsc,

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in
the same zoning district are allowed.

7-20 M#(Dﬂtf U'FDNPG/*W L)lhm\ tle a/aw/oph-.u\f Arc Sc'/az/
bl/ AN &cxﬂo/y svfnzcﬂm afi//» SiZe amw/uf '/D ‘f/o Ohe Jn
@VQIIJ'DA/ o/ éy £ %fd&/jﬁrxgo 0/ é'ly éoﬂ\
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Doc : 009633460002 Type:; WD
Recorded: 04/22/2015 at 01:00:00 PM
Fee Amt: $331.50 Page 1 of 2
Transfer Tax: $319.50

Fayette, Ga, Clerk Superlor Court
Shella Studdard Clerk of Court

x4306+330-331

Record and Return to:

Weissman, Nowack, Curry & Wilco, P C.

One Alliance Center, 3500 Lenox Read, 4th Floor
Atlanla, GA 30326

File No.: PC135-15-0200-RC

LIMITED WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF GEORGIA
COUNTY OF FAYETTE

THIS INDENTURE, made this 17th day of April, 2015 by and between Stephen E. Boswell and Annette D. Boswell, of
the County of S"rtoben 3 , and the Stale of Georgia as party or parties of the first parl, hereinafter
called Granlor, and Jeff A. Kilgore and Deborah S. Kilgore, as JOINT TENANTS WITH RIGHTS OF SURVIVORSHIP
and nol as tenanls in common, as party or parlies of the second parl, hereinaflter called Granlee (the words "Grantor” and
"Grantee" lo include their respeclive heirs, successors and assigns where the context requires or permits).

WITNESSETH thal; Granlor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS AND NO/100 ($10.00) AND OTHER
VALUABLE CONSIDERATIONS in hand paid al and befare the sealing and delivery of these presents, the receipt whereof
is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained, sold, aliened, conveyed and confirmed, and by these presenis does
grant. bargain, sell, alien, convey and confirm unto the said Grantee, the following described propery, lo-wit:

Lot 20. Chanltilly Subdivision, as per plat recorded in Plat Book 44, Pages 77-84, Fayette Caounty, Georgia, records, which
plal is incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this description. Said property being known as 285 Lace

All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lols 140 and 149 of the 4th District, Fayelte County, Georgia, being ™
_Coun, according 1o lhe present system of numbering property in Fayette Counly, Geargia,

THIS CONVEYANCE is made subject to all zoning ordinances, easements and resirictions of record affecting said
described property.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said tract or parcel of land, with all and singular the rights, members and appurienances
therecf, to the same being, belonging, or in anywise appertaining, to the only proper use, benefit and behoaof of the said
Grantee, as joint lenants and nol as tenants in common, for and during their joint lives, and upon the death of either of
them, then to the survivar of them in FEE SIMPLE logether with every contingent remainder and right of reversion, and lo
lhe heirs and assigns of said survivor.

AND THE SAID Grantor will warrant and forever defend the right and litle to lhe above described property unto the said
Granlee against lhe claims cf all persons claiming by, through, or under Grantor herein.

THIS CONVEYANCE is made pursuan! to Official Code of Georgia Section 44-6-130, and is the intention of the parlies
hereto lo hereby creale in Grantee a joinl tenancy estale with right of survivorship and nol as lenants in common,.

Deed (Limitted Warranty) PC135-15-0200-RC
Book: 4306 Page: 330 Seq:1
Book 4306 Page 330 Page 1ol2



Page 1 of 1

{N WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has signed and sealed this deed date and year above written,

Signed, sealed and delivered

in the pre&e of

Notary Public -

““_""” MA LENEG. YOUNG —

O, Notary Public, Goorgis
Coumy

% ."‘; My Commission Expires

August 23, 2015
Signed, sealed and del lvereid""'""""‘
in the p ce of;

m [W M M (Seal)
WW Annette D. Boswell

Nolary Public

7

My Commission Expires.

My Commission Expires: .YOUNG
Notary Pubhc, Goorgia
Fayetle County
My Commission Expires

Augustza 2015

Deed (Limiled Warranty) PC135-15-0200-RC

Book: 4306 Page: 330 Seq: 2
Book 4306 Page 330 PageZol?



MISCELLANEQUS PAYMENT RECPTH#: 5953307
FAYETTE COUNTY, GA
égo Stonewall Avenue, West

FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214

DATE: 09/25/17 TIME: 10:47
CLERK: 9597cbla DEPT:
CUSTOMER#: O

COMMENT: A-671-17 SIGN
CHG+

Z5-7 A-671-17 SIGN 20.00
AMOUNT PAID: 20.00
PAID BY: DEBORAH & JEFF KILGO
PAYMENT METH: CHECK

8060
REFERENCE:

AMT TENDERED:
AMT APPLIED:
CHANGE :

[\SRe]
oo
elele
OO



MISCELLANEOUS PAYMENT RECPTH#: 5953297
FAYETTE COUNTY, GA
140 Stonewall Avenue, West

EE

FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214

DATE: 09/25/17 TIME: 10:45
CLERK: 9597cbla DEPT:
CUSTOMER#: 0

COMMENT: A-671-17 APP

CHG:
ZA-Z A-671-17 APP 175.00
AMOUNT PAID: 175.00
PAID BY: DEBORAH & JEFF KILGO
PAYMENT METH: CHECK
8060
REFERENCE ;
AMT TENDERED: 175.00
AMT APPLIED: 175.00
CHANGE : .00
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PETITION NO. A-673-17
Carlino Construction
290 Industrial Way, Suite C
Fayetteville, GA 30215
Public Hearing Date May 22, 2017

The subject property is located on Bernhard Road, Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned Agricultural-
Residential (A-R) which requires a five (5) acre minimum. The applicant is requesting a Variance as
follows:

Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (6) to reduce side yard setback from 50 feet to 39 feet to
allow the construction of an accessory structure.

History: The subject property is a non-conforming lot of record. A survey of the subject property
was recorded on November 7, 1972. The subject property is 1.03 acres in size. On June 26, 2017
the Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals approved the following variances:

Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (6) to reduce east side yard setback from 50 feet to 41
feet and west side yard setback from 50 feet to 39 feet to allow the construction of a single
family residence.

As part of the permitting process for a garage, a survey is required. Through the survey staff
discovered the violation. The survey given shows the garage detached from the single family
residence 39 feet from the property line.

The applicant provides the following information:

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request, If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

Need the right side setback looking at said property from the road to be 39 feet.
JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a

variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions
below exist.

1 A-673-17



There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

This is a 1 acre lot and the setbacks are designed for a 5 acre lot.

The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

Thisis a 1 acre lot and the setbacks are designed for a S acre lot which does not allow enough
room to build in.

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

Right side setback needs to be adjusted to allow for detached garage to go with the house
variance that was already approved.

Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

No there would not be very detrimental to the public good.

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed.

Yes there are two homes next door with the same condition. Setbacks for a 1 acre lot should
not be the same as a 5 acre lot even when zoned A-R.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objections to variance

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: EMD has no comments

FIRE MARSHAL: The bureau of fire prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall
outside the scope of ISO requirements.

WATER SYSTEM: No conflict.

2 A-673-17



VARIANCE APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

1

PROPERTY OWNERS: (erlino Construcd: 5.

MAILING ADDRESS: PO Pox 100G Broks (A sizos—

PHONE: YoY-Yol2-3%/7Y E-MAIL: _pha @ ¢ o\ roc vmstvuwction o

AGENTFOROWNERS: TJobhw Cuslino

MAILING ADDRESS: Py

PHONE: S Lo E-MAIL: S« o1 €

PROPERTY LOCATION: LANDLOT _ 2235 LANDDISTRICT & 7" PARCEL ©Y3¥ ¢¥3

TOTAL NUMBER OF ACRES OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: /

ZONING DISTRICT; Ar

ZONING OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES: AR

PRESENT USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: Senale fip &, Kessfenc €

PROPOSED USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 5;.'\:; le £, 1/\, Res ‘y//frtc( uer« Dcf’u/«{ﬂ// é""“jf

(THIS AREA TO BE COMPLETED BY STAFF):  PETITION NUMBER: A—{ 73— /%

[ ] Application Insufficient due to lack of:

by Siaif: Date:

[\/K’—\pp]ication and all required supporting documentation is Sufficient and Complete

by Staff: ﬁ (%L/ Date: /&"//91/.20/—?

DATE OF ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS HEARING: %/’Bmée;» a? 2 SO T

Received from g&k//ha (onstn, Chr e _ a check in the amount of § j ) S22
for application filing fee, and $_ A0 = for deposit on frame for public hearing sign(s).
Date Paid: /1 0/ / / 5’/ /2 o/5 Receipt Number&FGFF PR3 <& ¢ S~

5758 0 25 Q0



PROPERTY OWNER CONSENT AND AGENT AUTHORIZATION FORM
(Applications require authorization by ALL property owners of subject property).

Name(s) of All Property Owners of Record found on the latest recorded deed for the subject property:

C/»( \‘\ ~O Cﬂ/\s'\’ rvcXion

Please Print Names

Property Tax Identification Number(s) of Subject Property: o4 3% 3

(I am) (we are) the sole owner(s) of the above-referenced property. Subject property is located in Land Lot(s)
of the @ i District, and (if applicable to more than one land district) Land Lot(s) e of the
District, and said property consists of a total of i acres (legal description corresponding to most recent
recorded plat for the subject property is attached herewith).

(I) (We) hereby delegate authority to :]— shn C}»f \ nJ to act as (my) (our) Agent in this

request. As Agent, they have the authority to agree to any and all conditions of approval which may be imposed by the
Board.

(I) (We) certify that all of the information filed with this application including written statements or showings made in
any paper or plans submitted herewith are true and correct to the best of (my) (our) knowledge and belief. Further, (I)
(We) understand that this application, attachments and fees become part of the official records of the Fayette County
Zoning Department and may not be refundable. (I) (We) understand that any knowingly false information given herein
by me/us will result in the denial, revocation or administrative withdrawal of the application or permit. (I) (We) further
acknowledge that additional information may be required by Fayette County in order to process this application.

Afgnature of Property Owner 1 Signatur® of Notary Public B
(0 Box 166 Brosks CA svzes™ [0 -(£-17
Address Date
Signature of Property Owner 2 Signature of Notary Public
R TON ’ l i :‘
Address “ o Date T
Signature of Authorized Agent Signature of Notary Public

Address Date



Complete the chart below with the information pertaining to each request. If additional space is needed, please
provide the information on a separate sheet of paper.

VARIANCE INFORMATION

Ordinance/Section

Requirement

Proposed

Variance Amount

AR

|

50

!

57

[

[ |

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please attach a separate
sheet of paper.

Nee) the Rt side  setbacke Jpokin, at s f
(’Nf’ff}‘j Lrom  Hne foo\c/{ fo b 34 .




JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Section 110-242 (b) states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning
Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist. Please read each standard below and
then address each standard with a detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property
in question because of its size, shape or topography.

T’A w5 nl 5 o5 i o/ ¢ lO *_ a/\u[ J"L\cﬁ, Se’&' ka(,’( S

C‘nfﬂ gie'sh\f).}\ K—C’j vpof al Sf_ 0\("/6 ’OJ/

2, The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical
difficulty or unnecessary hardship.

IZL\\___) ‘\ & o \ el i F \O %' cn /\J .\r/(" £ Se %—LMC L(.j
cre r./ﬂf S f‘\“f/l 1Cu ( o ¥ acre lo'ﬂ(" which

5AUQS r’\f)% &\\0*«) e,/\udtj 2 oM v bv\\.\d PN

B Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved.

Ript e setbeckd needs bo be adjuste d
aHUvJ £o/ c/tc.';'f«uj'\(c} ju!»«q,e Jrv 90 W'a‘H" H«{’
L‘\owif Uen (L an& Yhat was Q\fﬂfﬂ(jj‘\ Qﬂf’fﬂ’“¢0/




Relief, if granted, would not cause subslantial detriment to the public good or impair the

purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a
use of land, building, or structure that is prohibited herein.

Mo Hhee welld et be oy detvimed 4o fhe
_/._,,LJ;L, S'OOJ '

A hiteral interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in
the same zoning district are allowed.

):55 ‘H*L/C ws¢ two houes nex T foor w S Hae
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Please - ;:\.fro‘:tc. Ga. Clerk Superior Court

Lawson & Beck, LLC sheila Studdard Clerk of Court

1125 Commerce Drive, Suite 300 )

Peachtree City, GA 30269 9“4595 P°633 634

File # 17-LAW-0879

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF FAYETTE

LIMITED WARRANTY DEED
THIS INDENTURE made this 14th day of April, 2017 between
Clars Price Lamar and The Estate of Herbert Lamar
&s party or parties of the first part, hereinafter called Grantor, and
Cariino Construction, L.L.C.

as party or parties of the second part, hereinafier called Grantes (the words "Grantor” and "Grantee® to include their
respective heirs, successors and assigns where the context requires or permits).

WITNESSETH that: Grentor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS and other good and valuable
consideration ($10.00) in hand paid at and before the sealing and delivery of these presents, the receipt whereof is hereby
ecknowledged, has granted, bargained, sold, aliened, conveyed and confirmed, and by these presents does grant, bargain, sell,
alien, convey and confirm unto the said Grantee, the following described property:

ALL THAT TRACT or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 223 of the 4th District of Fayette County, Georgis, and by
plat of David Soper dated August 3, 1972 entitled "Survey for Mrs, Clara Jonett" recorded in Plat Book 7, Page 65, records of
Fayette County, Georgia, being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin located 1850 feet westerly, as measured along and following the curvature of the southerly side
of the right-of-way 80 feel in width for Bernhard Road, from the East line of Land Lot 223 aforesaid (which line is also the
West line of Land Lot 222 of said State, County and District); running thence South 0 degrees and 14 minutes West, 348.2
fest to en iron pin at & corner; thence South 89.5 degrees West, 125 feet to an iron pin at a corner; thence North 0 degrees and
34 minutes West, 348.5 feet to an iron pin on the southerly side of the right-of-way for Bernhard Road aforesaid; thence
South 89.5 degrees East, as measured along the southerly side of the right-of-way for Bernhard Road aforesaid, 125 feet back
to the iron pin at the POINT OF BEGINNING; said tract containing | acre.

Subject to restrictive covenants and easements of record.
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said tract or parcel of land, with all and singular the rights, members and appurtenances

thereof, to the same being, belonging, or in anywise appertaining, to the only proper use, benefit and behoof of the said
Grantee forever in FEE SIMPLE.

Book: 4585 Page: 633 Seq: 1
Book: 4585 Page: B33 Page 1of2




Page 2 of 2

AND THE SAID Grantor will warrant and forever defend the right

and title to the above described property unto the said
Grantee against the claims of all persons claiming by through or under Grantor,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has hereunto set grantor's hand and seal this first day and year first above written.

Clars Price Lamar by Gilda Lamar Watters s 4, Aflor
Attorney-in-Fact

"~

ln foo

s, Watters, as Executrix
NpMUEL %,

., ¢,
3:__,‘;3“&!83@ 06\(;:”2

z
= -
% Puguic @ g S
¥/ Loz

0 120 S

;W‘-‘-
The Estate of Herbert Lamar by Gilda Lamar

D & 3

%, i e
,”.or,f‘(:)UN“I'\i 'G\\\\\

T,

Book: 4585 Page: B33

Book: 4595 Page: 633 Seq: 2
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MISCELLANEQUS PAYMENT RECPTH#: 5988036
FAYETTE COUNTY, GA
140 Stonewall Avenue, West

BE

FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214

DATE: 10/18/17 TIME: 16:50
CLERK: 9597cbla DEPT:
CUSTOMER#: O

COMMENT: A-673-17 SIGN

CHG:
25-2 ZBA SIGNS 20.00
AMOUNT PAID: 20.00
PAID BY: CARLINO CONSTRUCTION
PAYMENT METH: CHECK
12913
REFERENCE :
AMT TENDERED: 20.00
AMT APPLIED: 20.00
CHANGE : .00



MISCELLANEOUS PAYMENT RECPT#: 5988035
FAYETTE COUNTY, GA
%éo Stonewall Avenue, West

FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214

DATE: 10/18/17 TIME: 16:50
CLERK: 9597cbla DEPT:
CUSTOMER#: 0

COMMENT: A-673-17 APP
CHG:

Z2A-Z A-673-17 APP 175.00
AMOUNT PAID: 175.00
PATD BY: CARLINO CCONSTRUCTION
PAYMENT METH: CHECK
12913
REFERENCE :
AMT TENDERED: 175.00
AMT APPLIED: 175,00
CHANGE: .00
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Building Lines As per
Variance Petition # A-652-17
Dated June 26, 2017

Front - 100
East Side -41'
West Side -39'
Rear - 75'

AR Zoning Setbacks

Front - 100’
Side -50'
Rear - 75

Grid North

BERNHARD ROAD 80' R/W

~12" rcp
R/W angle iron S87° 48" 49"E 125.03" i
" AN
P.0.B. Ry
2104.07' along R/W to the
intersection of the east line of
land lot.
$ $ 148.7
100" Setback
I | |
@ o
g | =
g | g
Porch m
N/F { h,“!j-hdlﬂ
Glover R. Graves 0.3
D.B. 3920 Pg. 213 1 ! Proposed
= % House ( = N/F
n o = Clara P. Lamar
o &,’f ’ = D.B. 1950 Pg. 760
-y 2 &
5, \ 1A
Bl ‘ , o,
20 58.8— |5
’ wn
09 Proposed ’
%) Garage
2 |
Qo X
&Q ®
e ;
n
-
rv
In my opinion this property appears
not to lie within a 100 year flood plain J 7
according to F.I.R.M. #13113C0155E 9‘ Area
Dated 09/26/2008. 43,571 Sq. Ft.
Legend 1.000 Acres
OTP=0pen Top Pipe
RBF=Rebar Found
RBS=Rebar Set
R/W=Right of Way Y" rbs

IPF= Iron Pin Found
P.0.B.=Paint of Beginning
B/L=Building Line
D.E.=Drainage Easement
N/F=Now or Formerly
F.W.P.D.=Field Work Performed Date
b4 =Gas Valve

X =Water Meter

QW =Utility Pole

8 =Drop Inlet

X =Fire Hydrant

3¢ =Light Pole

————=Fence

©® =Drainage Manhole
—QOHE—=0ver Head Electric Line

Closure Data

Field closure=1'IN 10,000+
Angle point error=< 20"
Equipment used=Topcen 3005W,

Sokkia SX, & Topcon hyper GA GPS System

adjustment method=Compass rule
Plat closure=1'IN 100,000+

1" otp

This survey does not constitute a title search by surveyor. All information
regarding record easements, adjoiners and other documents that might
affect the quality of title to tract shown were not supplied to this office.

Declaration is made to original purchaser of the survey. Any use by third parties is at
their own risk. Survey is valid only if print has original seal and original signature of

surveyor.

N88° 06' 36"W

N/F
Clara P. Lamar

D.B. 1950 Pg. 760

125,00

Graphic Scale 1"=40'

e ——

Prepared For:

Carlino Construction

Plat/Deed Book

Page:

P.B. 7
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FOUR CORNERS

Tax Parcel: 0438 043

| Address: Between 426 & 446 Bernhard Road

SURVEYING.,

Lot: /A |lend Lot 223

| District: 4th

| County: Fayette County, Georgia

Scale: 1" = 40'

F.W.P.D.: 08/24/17 | Date: 08/29/17

Drawn By: JCB | Job No: 17-064

P.0. BOX 15 Tyrone, GA 30290 770-560-3910 & 770-823-9377
FOUR_CORNERS@BELLSOUTH.NET ‘




PETITION NO. A-674-17
140 Burkwood Court
Fayetteville, GA 30215
Public Hearing Date November 27, 2017

The subject property is located on Burkwood Court, Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned R-40. The
applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

Variance to Sec. 110-137. R-40 (d) (5) to reduce rear yard setback from 30 feet to 15 feet to
allow the construction of a swimming pool.

History: Final Plat of Burkwood Plantation was recorded on March 24, 2005 in Book 40 and Page
192-193. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the house was built in 2013 and according to the deed
the applicant purchased the property in 2014.

The applicant provides the following information:
VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

We hope to have an in-ground swimming pool installed at our home. Our home is currently
zoned R-40 which requires a 30" setback in rear. Due to the topography of our back yard (please
see addendum 1 & 2), this would require interrupting the well planned water flow around our
home causing erosion, pooling, possible basement flooding, and much additional expense. If we
simply move the pool 15° toward the rear, the land is flatter and would not require any rerouting
of water or extreme excavating measures. We have had the property examined by a civil engineer
and it is his recommendation that we apply for this variance (Addendum 3). Our neighbors to the
left currently have a pool and a 15° setback thus in order to be environmentally friendly and
prevent water flow issues, we are respectfully the same 157 variance be given.

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions

below exist.

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

The property in question has a slope that allows for water drainage and makes for a difficult pool

1 A-674-17



installation. The current water flow will be interrupted should the desired swimming pool be placed
within the bounds set forth in R-40. The property has a shallow depth in rear, a significant hill on the
east side, and septic tank/field lines on the west preventing pool placement in other areas.

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

Due to the aforementioned slope for water flow, the placement of the pool in the area of water flow
would add multiple thousands of dollars to the pool price due to the addition of retaining walls. Even
with the addition of said walls, there is still the probability of erosion, pooling and possible damage
to the basement or surrounding properties. It will also place the pool very close to the house which
could impede upon the 12° mandate.

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

These conditions are peculiar to the property due to the lay of the land and the land grade that was set
for water run-off. Other homes within this subdivision do not seem to have this issue as the lots tend

to have less sloping and are not as shallow except the property to the left which is also shallow but
only has a 157 setback.

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

Relief certainly would not cause detriment to the public good nor do we feel that it will impair the
intent of the regulations. It is our understanding that the guidelines set forth are to prevent the
possibility of someone erecting a structure near another individual’s land that could interfere with
the usage of their land. In this particular case, the land in question is farm/cattle land which (in our
opinion) would cause no effect on the adjacent property.

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed.

We feel that the literal interpretation of this ordinance would deprive us of rights held by others who
have pools on their property. Our neighbors currently have pools and one of these pools is within
15°of the property line. Unfortunately the topography of our land does not allow for this, thus we
respectfully ask for a variance.

2 A-674-17



DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objections to variance
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: EMD has no comments

FIRE MARSHAL: The bureau of fire prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall
outside the scope of ISO requirements.

WATER SYSTEM: No conflict.

3 A-674-17



VARIANCE APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

PROPERTY OWNERS: Ronald & Loren Reid

MAILING ADDRESS: 140 Burkwood Ct. Fayetteville, Ga. 30215

PHONE: 678-877-7542 E-MAIL:  ronniereid1@me.com
AGENT FOR OWNERS: N/A

MAILING ADDRESS: N/A

PHONE: N/A E-MAIL: N/A

- e TR O SCCD-
PROPERTY LOCATION: LAND LOT _/5°l  LAND DISTRICT :f’ PARCEL X

TOTAL NUMBER OF ACRES OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 1 Acre

ZONING DISTRICT: R-40/ Parcel-042405002

ZONING OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES: /R rear, R-40 sides and front

PRESENT USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: Private Residence

PROPOSED USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: Private Residence/Swimming Pool Addition

(THIS AREA TO BE COMPLETED BY STAFF):  PETITION NUMBER: A =674- /2

[ ] Application Insufficient due to lack of:

by Staff: Date:

[ \/]’ff:;)plication and all required supporting documentation is Sufficient and Complete

by Staff: [@/ Date: /9//9‘/20(9'

DATE OF ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS HEARING:

Received from a check in the amount of $

for application filing fee, and $ for deposit on frame for public hearing sign(s).

Date Paid: Receipt Number:




VARIANCE INFORMATION

Complete the chart below with the information pertaining to each request. [f additional space is needed, please
provide the information on a separate sheet of paper.

Ordinance/Section Requirement Proposed Variance Amount
R-40 30’ rear setback 15" rear setback 15
Sect 110~ 137
A-Y4D . S i repFnrmiy
154 B4

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please attach a separate
sheet of paper.

We hope to have an in-ground swimming pool installed at our home. Our home is currently zoned

R-40 which requires a 30" setback in rear. Due to the topography of our back yard (please see

addendum 1 & 2), this would require interrupting the well planned water flow around our home

causing erosion, pooling, possible basement flooding, and much additional expense. If we simply

move the pool 15 toward the rear, the land is flatter and would not require any rerouting of water or

extreme excavating measures. We have had the property examined by a civil engineer

and it is his recommendation that we apply for this variance (Addendum 3). Our neighbors to the

left currently have a pool and a 15’ setback thus in order to be environmentally friendly and prevent




JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Section 110-242 (b) states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning
Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist. Please read each standard below and
then address each standard with a detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property
in question because of its size, shape or topography.
The property in question has a slope that allows for water drainage and makes for a difficult

pool installation. The current water flow will be interrupted should the desired swimming

placement in other areas

2 The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical
difficulty or unnecessary hardship.
Due to the afore mentioned slope for water flow, the placement of the pool in the area

of water flow would add muiltiple thousands of dollars to the pool price due to the addition

of retaining walls. Even with the addition of said walls, there is still the probability of erosion, poolin

')

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved.
These conditions are peculiar to the property due to the lay of the land and the

land grade that was set for water run-off. Other homes within this subdivision do not seem to

ve this i lopi / th

+ which is also shallow but only | 15 sethack




Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a
use of land, building, or structure that is prohibited herein.

Relief certainly would not cause detriment to the public good nor do we feel that it will impair the

intent of the regulations. It is our understanding that the guidelines set forth are to prevent the
f . her individuals land di ore
th i : v land. I thi . : j ons f and
hich (i " ! i E j

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in
the same zoning district are allowed.
We feel that the literal interpretation of this ordinance would deprive us

of rights held by others who have pools on their property. Our neighbors currently

have pools and one of these pools is within 15’ of the property line.

Unfortunately, the topography of our land does not allow for this, thus we respectfully

ask for a variance




PROPERTY OWNER CONSENT AND AGENT AUTHORIZATION FORM
(Applications require authorization by ALL property owners of subject property).

Name(s) of All Property Owners of Record found on the latest recorded deed for the subject property:

Ronald & Loren Reid

Please Print Names

Property Tax ldentification Number(s) of Subject Property: 042405002 REAL / Bill No. 2017-32566

(I am) (we are) the sole owner(s) of the above-referenced property. Subject property is located in Land Lot(s)
of the 01 District, and (if applicable to more than one land district) Land Lot(s) N/A of the

District. and said property consists of a total of 1 acres (legal description corresponding to most recent
recorded plat for the subject property is attached herewith).

(I) (We) hereby delegate authority to N/A to act as (my) (our) Agent in this
Y g 3

request. As Agent, they have the authority to agree to any and all conditions of approval which may be imposed by the
Board.

(I) (We) certify that all of the information filed with this application including written statements or showings made in
any paper or plans submitted herewith are true and correct to the best of (my) (our) knowledge and belief. Further, (I)
(We) understand that this application, attachments and fees become part of the official records of the Fayette County
Zoning Department and may not be refundable. (I) (We) understand that any knowingly false information given herein
by me/us will result in the denial, revocation or administrative withdrawal of the application or permit. (I) (We) further
acknowledge that additional information may be required by Fayette County in order to process this application,

Signature of Property Owner 1 Signature o{)\lotary Public
140 Burkwood Ct, Fayetteville, Ga. /i3] / i
Address Date ~ / /
) (o (b oot
Wé Y, Sl doluc
Signature of/Property Owner 2 Signature/df Notary Public
140 Burkwood Ct, Fayetteville, Ga. /O/ /o // 97
Address Date / /
N/A N/A
Signature of Authorized Agent Signature of Notary Public
N/A N/A

Address Date
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MISCELLANEOUS PAYMENT RECPTH#: 5988038
FAYETTE COUNTY, GA
140 Stonewall Avenue, West

BE

FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214

DATE: 10/18/17 TIME: 16:53
CLERK: 9597cbla DEPT -
CUSTOMERE: 0

COMMENT: A-674-17 SIGN
CHG:

7S-2  A-674-17 SIGN 20.00
AMOUNT PAID: 20.00
PAID RY: RONALD & LOREN REID
PAYMENT METH: CHECK
2915
REFERENCE :
AMT TENDERED: 20.00
AMT APPLIED: 20.00
CHANGE : 100



MISCELLANEQOUS PAYMENT RECPTH#: 5988037
FAYETTE COUNTY, GA
140 Stonewall Avenue, West

BE

FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214

DATE: 10/18/17 TIME: 16:52
CLERK: 9597cbla DEPT:
CUSTOMER#: 0

COMMENT: A-674-17 APP

CHG:
ZA-7 A-674-17 APP 175.00
AMOUNT PAID: 175.00
PAID BY: RONAID & LOREN REID
PAYMENT METH: CHECK

2515
REFERENCE:

AMT TENDERED:
AMT APPLIED:
CHANGE :

e
9
;o

[elelel

[elele]



Property to the east of home.

ror - Robert Huie 1w e & pcsone o cius eor
! izt RE: Reid Pool Variance

[ zt¢ Oclober 16, 2017 al 2:46 PM

¢ Ronnie Reid rcnmieree” © ~ic oo

¢ bscustekMm@&oomcasl ne

Yes Ronnie Bernice and | are good with the variance and wish you good luck with the pool. Enjoy!

Bob Huie
160 Burkwood Ct

From: Ronnie Reid [mailto:ronniereid1@me.com)
Sent: Monday, October 16, 2017 2:19 PM

To: Robert Huie <rhuie@pcconstruction.coms
Subject: Reid Pool Variance

Bob,
Thanks for speaking with me today regarding our possible pool variance. This email is to confirm that you and Bernice are ok with lhe
pool placement behind our home and with the 15’ variance to the rear of our home.

Thanks,
Ronnie Reid
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ADDENDUM 3

¥ Chnstopher T Smith P E
265 Braemar Rd
Faoye tteviic GA 30215
Quiober 7 2017

Ronme Red
140 Burkwood Ct
Favetteville GA 3015

Tns letter presents findings and recommendations from a visual inspection of your
property located at 140 Burkwood Ct in Fayettevilie, GA The recommendations are
reference to a sutable location for a planned in ground swimming pool

On October 6. 2017 | made a visit {o the property  The property has a moderate’ slope
from the northwest te the southeast sloping towards the resigence  The siope s iess
steep to the north away from the residence at the rear lot-line Favetie County requires
the swimming pool be sel back 30-fect from the lot-ine  However. in thig locatinn, the
installation of the swimming pool would require the construction of a retaining wall which

will constrict and interrupt the current drainage resulting in erosion and the nooling of
water against the residence

Based on the topography, | recommended vou seek & vanance fram Fayette County
and construct the swimming pool nearer to the rear lot line where the slope 1< less steep
and will not interrupt the current drainage pattern

My recommendation is based on over 30-years of expenence i civil engineering and

water resource project planning. | am a registered professional engineer i the State of
Florida (PE 51510).

Respectfully

A A

Chris er T. Smith, P.E.




ADDENDUM 4

Property to rear of home (north).

Pasted below is the conversation from facebook with the owner of said property. She recently
bought the land and does not yet live on it so this is the only contact | had for her.

Search

Gabriella Nanci
1 mutual friend: Scott Ballard

L.:'.g. Ronpie’  Home

Gabriella Nanci

SAT @ a3hh
Dr. Nanci,

My.name is Ronnie Reid and my property connects to.the cattle property you recently
purchased in Fayetteville, Ga. on the south side (Burkwooed Plantation). | apologize for the
impersonal meeting through Facebook, however it is the only contact information | could find
and our schedules have not converged.

First, please allow me to say as someone who'is involved in mission work in Brazil, 'am
grateful for the/impact you have had in Ghana through Yonkofa Project. It is a wonderful work
that is helping so many and | pray that it continues for many years to.come.

The reason | am writing is'that we are considering installing apool on our property. Onthe
side near your property, there is a 30" sethack which prohibits any work within 30! of the
property line. Due to a shallow lot and the way the water flows around our house we are
considering petitioning the county for a variance. Should this variance be approved, it would
put the pool at 15¢ of the property line- We had a civil engineer inspect our property and
should this\variance be approved, it would assure that the water flow would not be
interruptediand that ourneighbors on all sides would see no impact. We currently have a
wooden privacy fence along the property line so there would be no visual impact to your
property. ;

While thisivariance request will goto the county commissioners, as aicourtesy to our
neighbors, we are asking our neighbors on all sides to/give their blessing. The last.thing we
want is to be considered “bad neighbors’. Please let me know if you foresee any issues with
our proposal that we may address.

Thank you and we hope to meet you soon,
Ronnie Reid
Dr. Ronnie and Loren Reid

140 Burkwood|Ct.
Fayetteville, Ga, 30215




1"‘= Ronnie’  Home|

Gabriella Nanci

Please forgive the second contact, but | failed to include the'photo'so you can see the
property in guestion.

Thanks again,

Ronnie Reid

SAT 6:47PM
Saunella Nandi acceplet you rEauest

SAT 9 52PM

j@ Well hello neighbor!

may have already looked at this with your contractor or engineer.

1. The property line is not our fence line, we moved the fence in quite a bit, but there are
survey markers nearby.

2. There are some huge trees in the area, they may need to come down so their roots don't

} The pool sounds workable, there are a couple concerns we may have to take care of, but you
|
|
[
| damage the pool either from growth, or if one was to fall.

w

| Was the neighboring pool built with some sort of variance, too? My contractor noticed it was
\ E very close to the property line.



‘ s. Ronnie  Home

Gabtiella Nanci

Was the neighboring pool built with some sort of variance, 100? My contractor noticed it was
("ﬁi very close to the property line.

Thankyou for your reply! The property line for us isinot our fence line either. We moved in
several feet as well andiare taking:thatinto account. The line “splits the difference’ between
our twoiproperties. Thank you for your concernregarding the trees. You are kind to think of
this. Your.company removed the trees showing up on'your/line and the only one l have in the
areaof the pool (aside from small Sweetgum'trees) is a pine tree aswe already had them
removed prior to the satellite image being taken.

Asifar as'the pool next.door; | assume it must have been through a variance. It is muchicloser
thanil wish tollocate. The neighbors do notthave any record as it'was there whenthey,
purchased the home.

I'justitook a cursory look at the'trees on your property and the nearest tree to the poolisite is
about 25 feet to your side. This would putiit around 40-50 feetfrom the pool whichiis plenty
ofispace for the root system as they look pretty'mature now.

(_@ Well, it sounds like you have it worked out, then

The gentleman who'is'the Civil Engineer is actually'in charge of rebuilding much of the
infrastructure in Puerta Rico. He is very'thorough and | am grateful'he had the chance to look
at everything.

@ Yes, | expect he will be busy for some time. | am glad to know good people are working in PR!

Yes, most definitely. Some of'the stories he has shared are horrific. Please let us know!if you
have any other concernsias we want tomake sure everyoneiis happy. We have beenin
situations where neighbors have been lessithan considerate and our goal is to not fall into
that category. In fact, if the processsucceeds with the county my wife says we should invite
everyone involvedfor a pool party!

(ﬁj Very good! Have a good evening. | look forward to meeting you.

You as well. Thankiyou again for your input and please don't hesitate tollet us know!if we can
everbe of service tolyou: Shouldlyouineed anything while you are away, we'are happy to

assist.

@ My cell is 404-323-5691 if you ever need to reach me

Ours'is 678-877-7542 or 754 3. Have a great evening! &
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Property to the west of home.
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PIPE CRART

! F]NAL .P.LA T 1 OF . ::ﬁ:ﬁw PIPE SIZE/TIPE LENGTH INVERT ELEV. 0P ELEV.

0 A-2 18"/RCP 4t 821.11
- B 0 [ A-2/CATCH BASIN 823,94
ENGINEER AND OWNER CERTIFICATE. FROM A-1 187/RCP 34 818,67
e ; — 0 A3 187 /RGP 39 B818.66
cer. af ai{ measurments ore cerrect and were
B vfuton; tho 5”"’ wrv:’.'nf s L piind m"?.'und" 4 anf Agm 18°/RCP 30 a8, 17 a7
supervision; gt monuman| atiol re correc 8
e e e i1 dratn as shows — LAND LOT 159 4th DISTRICT To A4 18%RCP 2 818,25
Monuments ore shawn by 1/2" REBARS OR AS SHOWN Signed A~4/FES 18"/RCP 42" 814,33
LARRY €. SHIMSHICK (Seet) Dote Y2z 28-24 FAYETTE COUNTY, GEORGIA B-1/DR0P IMLET a21.35
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PETITION NO. A-675-17
Thomas D. Lewis, Jr. and Melanie K. Lewis
Subject Property: 147 Stolen Hours Lane

Public Hearing Date: November 27, 2017

The subject property is located at 147 Stolen Hours Lane, Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned
A-R. The applicant is requesting Variances as follows:

1. Variance to Section 110-125 A-R (d) (4) (a) (2) to reduce front yard setback from 100
feet to 45 feet to allow the construction of an addition (with a length of up to 60 feet) to an
existing home and a deck covering.

2. Variance to Section 110- 79. - Accessory structures and uses (d) to allow an existing
accessory structure to remain located in the front yard.

3. Variance to Section 110-125 A-R (d) (4) (a) (2) to reduce the front yard setback from
100 feet to four (4) feet to allow an existing accessory structure to remain.

History: On May 21, 2012 the following variance requests (Petition A-591-12) were approved by
the ZBA:

1) Variance to Section 110-125 A-R (d) (4) (a) (2) to reduce front yard setback from 100
feet to 50 feet to allow an existing single-family dwelling to remain.

2) Variance to Section 110-125 A-R (d) (4) (a) (2) to reduce front yard setback from 100
feet to 36 feet to allow the construction of a swimming pool.

3) Variance to Section 110- 79, - Accessory structures and uses (d) to allow an accessory
structure (swimming pool) in the front yard

The applicant provides the following information:
VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is
needed, please attach a separate sheet of paper.

In the process of permitting a remodel & addition to my home, I was informed that another
variance would be required with regard to the setback off the northern property line for this
project. The remodel & addition project includes a mudroom and porte-cochere on the east side
of the home and the covering of an existing deck on the west side of the home,

In permitting our pool installation in May of 2012, it was discovered that the residence at 147
Stolen Hours Lane did not meet the proper set back along the north property line of the

1 A-675-17



property. Based on this property being a "flag lot", the property line on the north side of the
property is considered by the county to be the front property line even though it is not located
in the front of the residence. This set back issue was inherited by the current homeowner, who
purchased the home in June of 2007, from the previous homeowner and this issue was never
disclosed. We felt that our construction project would not be a problem as it would comply
with the variance granted in May of 2012 but have since learned that only the existing
structure was covered in that variance. The adjoining neighbors have no issues with the
proposed project. See attached letter.

Through this variance for the addition to the home, the Planning and Zoning staff discovered an
existing accessory structure that will require two variances: (1) allow the existing accessory
structure to remain in the front yard and (2) reduce the front yard setback from 100 feet to 4 feet.
Again, this issue was inherited by the current homeowner, who purchased the home in June of
2007, from the previous homeowner and this issue was never disclosed. The previous variance
request also allowed the construction of a swimming pool in the “Front Yard” as it is defined by
the County. The adjoining neighbors have no issues with the existing accessory structure. See
attached letter

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below
exist. Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a detailed
response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the
particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or
topography.

Due to the unique shape of our lot it seems that the yard on the north side of the house is
considered the "Front Yard" of the house due to it running horizontally with Bernhard Rd.
This has created an issue with regard to maintaining the proper set-back for any project on

this side of the house and created an issue of the existing accessory structure being located in
the “Front Yard.”

Secondly. due to the unique shape of our lot, it was further discovered that our residence
which was built in 1987 was not built at the proper set back based on the "Front Yard"
condition caused by the literal interpretation of the ordinances. This was an existing condition
that was not disclosed to the Lewis family on, before or after the closing on this propelty on
June 28th, 2007. As mentioned above, a Variance was issued in May of 2012 reducing the
minimum setback from 100'to 50' for the existing structure.
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The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create
a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and

The practical difficulties created by application of the regulation for the placement of the
mudroom and porte-cochere and covering of an existing deck proposed in the new
construction all revolve around the original placement of the house and the lack of
conformance prior to the original CO. Itappears that the original builder did not realize that
the property line to the north was considered the "front yard" and placed the original
structure as if the northern property line was the "side yard setback". The proposed addition
to this side of the home simply carries a small portion of the existing front elevation forward
or to the east towards Stolen Hours Lane and does not extend the house towards the
problematic property line to the north. This construction project has been reviewed by
adjoining neighbors and they have no issue with the location or the intent.

Itis worth mentioning that this undisclosed condition of our home has now caused delay and
hardship on 2 separate occasions. Projects in which the correct and prescribed path were and
are being followed that should have been relatively simple have become delayed and costly
due to a condition the existing homeowner did not create. Further, the current homeowner
has not been able to fully maximize their desires with regard to this particular project due to
the issue that once again they did not create. The Lewis family is simply trying it's best to
make the most of the situation and we are asking for consideration of that with regard to this
application.

By literal interpretation of the current zoning requirements the east property line in front of
the home is a side yard. The northern property line on the side of the house is the front yard
simply because it runs horizontal to Bernhard Road which isthe closest county owned road.

The problem with the property line and the multiple front yard issue created by the
interpretation of the ordinance was discovered during properly permitting for the pool. Now in
properly permitting this addition, further problems with regard to this ordinance have been
discovered.

The home is in the same place it was when it received its CO in 1987. The current
homeowner was unaware of any set-back issues at the time of purchase and has followed the
required procedures from the county at all times in their attempt to better and update their
home.

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and

147 Stolen Hours Lane is a "Flag Lot", which currently creates a peculiar and unique
condition to the property. As I understand,the issue of a "Flag Lot" and the orientation of
road frontage has fielded quite a few requests for variance and approvals. We also
understand the dilemma these homeowners encountered in their efforts to renovate, add on
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to or add structures to their property as we are officially a part of that group. As stated
above we did not create this issue, but we have done our best to handle it the correct way
within the processes granted by the county and thus, this application for variance.

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land, building, or structure that is prohibited herein; and

Granting a variance to allow the placement of the mudroom and porte-cochere to the actual
front of the home, covering of an existing deck and maintain the existing accessory
structure will do nothing to detriment the public good for many reasons. First the 6.4-acre lot
in question is over a //4 mile from Bernhard Road and is not visible to the public. Second the
proposed addition is an upgrade to the existing home and will increase curb appeal and the
overall value of the property. Third the adjoining neighbors are aware of the proposed
location for addition and existing accessory structure and approve.

S. A literal interpretation of this chapter would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same zoning district are allowed.

The literal interpretation of the ordinance, specifically, the issue of the county definition of
“Front Yard on a “Flag Lot™ and that no structure be placed between the front property line and
the residential dwelling would deprive the enjoyment of the property, which others in the same
zoning district are allowed. The home owner seeks to add an addition onto to the existing home
and maintain an existing accessory structure within his zoning district which others in the
district who do not have this "flag lot" condition are allowed to do.

Literal interpretation of the ordinance with regard to the current residence creates a
condition of non-conformance with regard to set-backs that the current homeowner inherited
unknowingly from the previous homeowner. The current homeowner has responsibly worked
with the Planning and Zoning dept. to work through this issue that was not disclosed from
the previous homeowner and continues to do so.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objection.

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: New structure will have a MFE of 803.79.

FIRE MARSHAL: The bureau of fire prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall
outside the scope of ISO requirements.

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: No Engineering issues.

WATER SYSTEM: No conflict.
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October 16, 2017

Fayette County Planning & Zoning
14 Stonewall Avenue, West
Fayetteville GA 30214

Re:  Lewis Family construction project
Dear Sir or Madam:

I'am sending you this letter to inform you T am aware of and approve of the proposed
construction/remodel project the Lewis family is currently pursuing with the county. As
we are the neighbor on the side of the house requiring the variance we thought we should
go on record and voice our approval for this project to the county.

Thanks in advance,

A

Phil Herbert

137 Stolen Hours Lane
Fayetteville, GA 30215
Home #



November 7, 2017

Fayette County Planning & Zoning
14 Stonewall Avenue, West
Fayetteville GA 30214

Re:  Lewis Family Shed
Dear Sir or Madam:

[ am sending you this letter to inform you that we have no problem with the shed that is
located on the Lewis’s property near our property line. It does not encroach our property
and we have no problem with it’s location. As we are the only neighbor that would be
affected by this sheds location, we felt we should go on record and voice our approval for
this structure remaining where it is and hope you will see that it can.

Thanks in advance,

Phil Herbert

137 Stolen Hours Lane
Fayetteville, GA 30215
Home #
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VARIANCE APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

PROPERTY OWNERS: Thomas D. Lewis, Jr and Melanie Kay Lewis

MATLING ADDRESS: 147 Stolen Hours Lane, Fayetteville GA 30215

PHONE: H# 770-461-9262 M# 678-859-0316 E-MAIL: ﬂeWIS@bfﬁSflelngrfle.COm

AGENT FOR OWNERS: Tom Lewis

MAILING ADDRESS: Same as Above

PHONE: Same as Above E-MAIL: Same as Above

PROPERTY LOCATION: LAND LOT 221 LAND DISTRICT 4th PARCEL 0439079

TOTAL NUMBER OF ACRES OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 6.458

ZONING DISTRICT: AR

ZONING OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES: AR

PRESENT USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: oingle Family Residential

PROPOSED USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: Single Family Residential

-
(THIS AREA TO BE COMPLETED BY STAFF):  PETITION NUMBER: /t—( /8- I}

[ ] Application Insufficient due to Jack of'

by Staff: Date:

f/
fiL”] Application an’d_f“ll re/quireq ?upponin g documentation is Sufficient and Complete
by Stalf: \// /?_Eg\ / Date: _/ zi/ / /(_‘;1 20/
DATE OF ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS HEARING: /0vepbocs 27, 20
Received from '—/;‘/ﬂ’t ((’ LIS a check in the amount of $
for application filing fee, and $ for deposit on frame for public hearing sign(s).

Date Paid: Receipt Number:




PROPERTY OWNER CONSENT AND AGENT AUTHORIZATION FORM
(Applications require authorization by ALL property owners of subject property),

Name(s) of All Property Owners of Record found on the latest recorded deed for the subject property:

Thomas D. Lewis, Jr and Melanie Kay Lewis

Please Print Names

Property Tax ldentification Number(s) of Subject Property:

(J am) (we are) the sole owner(s) of the above-referenced property. Subject property is located in Land Lot(s)
of the _ 4th District, and (if applicable 1o more than one land district) Land Lot(s) of the
Districl, and said property consists of a tolal of 6.458 acres (legal description corresponding to most recent
recorded plat for the subject property is attached herewith).

(I) (We) hereby delegate authorily to lo act as (my) (our) Agenl in this
request. As Agent, they have the authority to agree to any and all conditions of approval which may be imposed by the
Board.

(I) (We) certify that all of the information filed with this application including writlen statements or showings made in
any paper or plans submitted herewith are frue and correcl to the best of (my) (our) knowledge and belief. Further, (1)
(We) undersland that this application, aftaclments and fees become parl of the official records of the Fayette County
Zoning Department and ma be refundable. (I) (We) understand that any knowingly false information given herein
by me/us will result i if nial, revocalion or administrative withdrawal of the application or permit. (I) (We) furlher
acknowledge thal al information may be required by Fayette Counly in order (o process this application.

> ‘llll'
SNEA WA
Mo SERnt,

"
Signatur/e/ of Property Owner 1 Signature of Notary Public L &A%,

LR Rde) e
' s sOWOTARL " %
147 Stolen Hours Lane " u;h_yx,\ rlLZOl'?_ ;E pgiL Q 2
v Date = % Aipgrve £ o
- a -
"’Q%- 3‘15-201'0(;&'}‘-*
243 COUNTY.C
Signature of Notary Public "r.urn\

147 Stolen Hours Lane

Address Date

Signature of Authorized Apent Signature of Notary Public

Address Date



VARIANCE INFORMATION

Complete the chart below with the information pertaining to each request. If additional space is needed, please
provide the information on a separate sheet of paper.

Ordinance/Section Requirement Proposed Variance Amount

Variance to Section 110- | 100 feet 45 feet 55 feet
125 A-R (d) (4) (a) (2) to
reduce front yard setback
from 100 feet to 45 feet
to allow the construction
of an addition (with a
length of up to 60 feet)
to an existing home and
a deck covering.

Variance to Section 110- | Accessory structures Allow an existing

79. - Accessory are not allowed in a accessory structure to
structures and uses (d) to | front yard remain located in the
allow an existing front yard.

accessory structure to
remain located in the
front yard.

Variance to Section 110- | 100 feet 4 feet 06 feet
125 A-R (d) (4) (a) (2) to
reduce the front yard
setback from 100 feet to
four (4) feet to allow an
existing accessory
structure to remain.

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please attach a separate
sheet of paper.

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Section 110-242 (b) states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning
Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist. Please read each standard below and
then address each standard with a detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.



2.

In the process of permitting a remodel & addition to my home, I was informed that another variance would be
required with regard to the setback off the northern property line for this project. The remodel & addition
project includes a mudroom and porte-cochere on the east side of the home and the covering of an existing deck
on the west side of the home.

In permitting our pool installation in May of 2012, it was discovered that the residence at 147 Stolen Hours
Lane did not meet the proper set back along the north property line of the property. Based on this property
being a "flag lot", the property line on the north side of the property is considered by the county to be the front
property line even though it is not located in the front of the residence. This set back issue was inherited by
the current homeowner, who purchased the home in June of 2007. from the previous homeowner and this issue
was never disclosed. We felt that our construction project would not be a problem as it would comply with the
variance granted in May of 2012 but have since learned that only the existing structure was covered in that
variance, The adjoining neighbors have no issues with the proposed project. See attached letter.

Through this variance for the addition to the home. the Planning and Zoning staff discovered an existing
accessory structure that will require two variances: (1) allow the existing accessory structure to remain in the front
vard and (2) reduce the front yard setback from 100 feet to 4 feet. Again. this issue was inherited by the current
homeowner, who purchased the home in June of 2007, from the previous homeowner and this issue was never
disclosed. The previous variance request also allowed the construction of a swimming pool in the “Front Yard™ as
it is defined by the County. The adjoining neighbors have no issues with the existing accessory structure. See
attached letter

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

Due to the unique shape of our lot it seems that the yard on the north side of the house is considered the
"Front Yard" of the house due to it running horizontally with Bernhard Rd. This has created an issue with
regard to maintaining the proper set-back for any project on this side of the house and created an issue of the
existing accessory structure being located in the “Front Yard.”

Secondly, due to the unique shape of our lot, it was further discovered that our residence which was built in
1987 was not built at the proper set back based on the "Front Yard" condition caused by the literal
interpretation of the ordinances. This was an existing condition that was not disclosed to the Lewis family on,
before or after the closing on this propelty on June 28th, 2007. As mentioned above, a Variance was issued in
May of 2012 reducing the minimum setback from 100" to 50" for the existing structure.

The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship.

The practical difticulties created by application of the regulation for the placement of the mudroom and
porte-cochere and covering of an existing deck proposed in the new construction all revolve around the
original placement of the house and the lack of conformance prior to the original CO. It appears that the



original builder did not realize that the property line to the north was considered the "front yard" and placed
the original structure as if the northern property line was the "side yard setback". The proposed addition to
this side of the home simply carries a small portion of the existing front elevation forward or to the east
towards Stolen Hours Lane and does not extend the house towards the problematic property line to the north.
This construction project has been reviewed by adjoining neighbors and they have no issue with the location
or the intent.

Itis worth mentioning that this undisclosed condition of our home has now caused delay and hardship on 2
scparate occasions. Projects in which the correct and prescribed path were and are being followed that
should have been relatively simple have become delayed and costly due to a condition the existing
homeowner did not create. Further. the current homeowner has not been able to fully maximize their desires
with regard to this particular project due to the issue that once again they did not create, The Lewis family is
simply trying it's best to make the most of the situation and we are asking for consideration of that with

regard to this application.

By literal interpretation of the current zoning requirements the cast property line in front of the home is a
side vard. The northern property line on the side of the house is the front yard simply because it runs

horizontal to Bernhard Road which isthe closest county owned road.

The problem with the property line and the multiple front yard issue created by the interpretation of the
ordinance was discovered during properly permitting for the pool. Now in properly permitting this addition,
further problems with regard to this ordinance have been discovered.

The home is in the same place it was when it received its CO in 1987. The current homeowner was unaware
of any set-back issues at the time of purchase and has followed the required procedures from the county at all

times in their attempt to better and update their home.

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved.

147 Stolen Hours Lane is a "Flag Lot", which currently creales a peculiar and unique condition to the
property. As I understand,the issue of'a "Flag Lot" and the orientation ofroad frontage has fielded quite a
few requests for variance and approvals. We also understand the dilemma these homeowners encountered
in their efforts to renovate, add on to or add structures to their

property as we are ofticially a part of that group. As stated above we did not create this issuc, but we have
done our best to handle it the correct way within the processes granted by the county

and thus, thisapplication for variance,



4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted
for a use of land, building, or structure that is prohibited herein.

Granting a variance to allow the placement of the mudroom and porte-cochere to the actual front ofthe home,
covering of an existing deck and maintain the existing accessory structure will do nothing to detriment the
public good for many reasons. First the 6.4-acre lot in question is over a //4 mile from Bernhard Road and is
not visible to the public. Second the proposed addition is an upgrade to the existing home and will increase
curb appeal and the overall value of the property. Third the adjoining neighbors are aware of the proposed

location foraddition and existing accessory structure and approve.

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same zoning district arc allowed.

The literal interpretation of the ordinance. specifically. the issue of the county detinition of “Front Yard on a
“Flag Lot™ and that no structure be placed between the front property line and the residential dwelling would
deprive the enjoyment of the property, which others in the same zoning district are allowed. The home owner
seeks to add an addition onto to the existing home and maintain an existing accessory structure within his zoning

district which others in the district who do not have this "tlag lot" condition are allowed to do.

Literal interpretation of the ordinance with regard to the current residence creates a condition of non-
conformance with regard to set-backs that the current homeowner inherited unknowingly from the previous
homeowner. The current homeowner has responsibly worked with the Planning and Zoning dept. to work
through this issue that was not disclosed from the previous homeowner and continues to do so.
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TT—————— 390" 1303-T EASY FLOW
REPLACEMENT LINE

3' TO 7' DEEP IN APPLING

5.5' TO 7' DEEP IN ENON
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CODE LETTER

SUITABILITY CODE DESCRIPTION

I cer-tjfg this onsite sewage management system meets the minimum design reguirements
established by the Depsriment of Human Resources. I hsve mede Bt least one site visit to
varify the system cen be installed as designed in accordance with these regulations,

Soi] series should have ability tov function ss suitable sbsorption field with prope
A design, installation, and maintenance Larry F. McEver, P.E. March 10, 2008
Some rock and or stony conditions were found. This soil should functicn as a FOFI . L IMI TED ’ IN SCOPE
B Thore w11 o o rock Tiniting: toles nave seoh bored o jesst S5t dogo wiihin " Tom Lewis ‘ ' '
this unit with a ha:":d suger, ) _ 147 Stulen HDUPS Lane
C | e e A UL e | FOYOtieVI e Geonale 50215-5976 LEVEL I1I SOILS STUDY
m m n option royour s ation. ' v
F Normally considered unsatisfactory for use for conventional absorption fields. 6"8 859 0316 147 STOLEN HOUF?S LANE
22d, OISTRILT 4, FAYETTE CO, GA
S0IL TYPE Slope ¥ Water Resistance| Code |Trench Depth|Perk Ratel|Infil. Rate DATE: FEBRUARY 29, 2008
. inches inches inches min/in |gal/sf/day REV: MARCH 10, 2008
Alcovy 3-8 330 572 4 8 - 18x 75618 0.10 ,.‘@
App1ing 2 =12 | >108 5106 | A | 36 - 64 | 4o@48" | 0.10 RES@OURCE ENGINEERS
Appling Wet Var. 5 - 12 ad4 >72 g 8 - 32% 70832" 0.10 i INCORPORATED
Enon I 2 -6 p36/a>108 >108 A 56 - 84 45856 " 0.10 1429 HIGHWAY 92 NORTH, SUITE ¢
Enon II 2 -6 p60/8a? >72 A 24 - 36 85836 " 0.10

p = perched water table, a =

' ¥ Applies tp Class I effluent anly.
Deep test pits suggested if any attempt is made to use Enon II. Better conditions may
be found at deeper depths.

apparent water table nsd = Not Sufficent Data

FAYETTEVILLE, GEORGIA 30214-338!

7710 9649 8423
| Do Not Scale FAX 770 464 2034
EMAIL: RESO_ENG®BELLSOUTHNET

60 0 60 120 180

* Graphic representation of set-back issue with regard to northern property line
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